

CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Sunday, March 08, 2015

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

AD 15

MARY M HARRELL

4106 W LISBON AV

MILWAUKEE, WI 53208

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Tuesday, March 17, 2015 at 01:45 PM

Regarding:

Your Class B Tavern and Public Entertainment Premises License Renewal Applications for "SISTERS AND BROTHERS PLACE" at 4106 W LISBON Av.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for more of the following reasons: The recommendation of the committee regarding the application shall be based on evidence bented at the hearing. Per MCO 85-4-4, unless otherwise specified in the code, probative evidence concerning non-renewal, suspension or revocation may include evidence of the following: failure of the applicant to meet municipal qualifications, pending charges against or the conviction of any felony, misdemeanor, municipal offense or other offense, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the circumstances of the particular licensed or permitted activity, by the applicant or by any employee or other agent of the applicant. If the activities of the applicant involve a licensed premises, whether the premises tends to facilitate a public or private nuisance or has been the source of congregations of persons which have resulted in any of the following: disturbance of the peace; illegal drug activity; public drunkenness; drinking in public; harassment of passers-by; gambling; prostitution; sale of stolen goods; public urination; theft; assaults; battery; acts of vandalism including graffiti, excessive littering, loitering, illegal parking, loud noise at times when the licensed premise is open for business; traffic violations; curfew violations; lewd conduct; display of materials harmful to minors, pursuant to s. 106-9.6; or any other factor which reasonably relates to the public health, safety and welfare, or failure to comply with the approved plan of operation. See attached police report or correspondence.

Notice for applicants with warrants or unpaid fines:

Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the above date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the granting/denial of your application.

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your license. Individual applicants must appear only in person or by an attorney. Corporate or Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnership applicants must appear by a partner listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should bring an interpreter with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in the first floor information booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

BY: _____ Schunk

Jason Schunk
License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS SYNOPSIS

DATE: 02/05/2015 LICENSE TYPE: BTAVN

No. 204350

New:

Application Date: 02/04/2015

RENEWAL: X

Expiration Date:

License Location: 4106 W Lisbon Avenue

Aldermanic District: 15

Business Name: Sisters & Brothers Place

Licensee/Applicant: Harrell, Mary M

(Last Name, First Name, MI)

Date of Birth: 08/08/1947

Male:

Female: X

Home Address: 8871 N Swan Rd #G

City: Milwaukee

State: WI

Zip Code: 53224

Home Phone: (414) 243-7946

This report is written by Police Officer Gilbert Gwinn, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

1. On 2-13-05, at 2:07am, officers conducted a premises check at Viva LaFemme, 1619 So 1st Street. On arrival the officers observed a crowd standing outside of the tavern waiting to get in. When they entered the premises, they were unable to continue the premises check due to the large crowd. The premises was closed by Jennifer Garcia, a tavern premises corporation officer. The patrons were counted as they walked out of the tavern. The count was 174 patrons. The occupancy placard indicates a maximum of 65 occupants. Licensee was issued the following.

Charge:

Exceeding Posted Occupancy Capacity

Finding:

quilty

Sentence:

Fined \$5000.00

Date: Case: 6-20-05

Citation:

05027201

58889946

Page Two

RE: HARRELL, Mary M

2. On 8-6-06, at 1:20Am, police officers observed numerous subjects standing on the sidewalk in front of the tavern, Viva La Femme, 1619 So 1st Street. They conducted a premises check. It appeared there were more than 150 persons in the tavern, with a posted capacity of 65 persons. They spoke to the bartender, Rachel Williams about over capacity. The lights were turned on and music turned off. They started counting patrons as they exited the front door. Approximately 30-40 patrons ran out the side door. The total count of patrons out the front door was 117, plus 7 persons who were employees. The licensee was not on the premises. She was issued the following citation.

Charge:

Exceeding Posted Occupancy Capacity

Finding:

GUILTY

Sentence:

Fined \$500.00

Date:

02/05/07

Case:

06087082

Incident #2 reported previously, new court date was added.

Incident #2 reported previously, disposition now added on 02/04/08.

- 3. On 10/27/07 at 2:18 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4106 W Lisbon for a Shooting. Officers found the victim on the steps outside of the tavern. The victim was shot multiple times to the stomach, thigh, pelvis area and buttocks. The victim stated he was shot by an unknown actor at 2015 N 41st Street. Further investigation from the offense report filed found that the victim stated he had an altercation inside the bar with the person who later shot him.
- 4. On 11/10/07 at 1:58 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4106 W Lisbon for a Battery. Investigation revealed the victim was in the Brothers and Sisters Tavern when three patrons began to taunt him and his family. This started an argument and then became physical outside of the bar. The three unknown actors beat the victim severely causing a spinal injury that resulted in the paralysis of the victim from the neck down.
- 5. On 01/12/08 at 2:18 am, Milwaukee police responded to a shooting at 4106 W Lisbon. Investigation revealed the owner, Mary Harrell, was shot to the lower right leg. A second victim was found to be shot to the right side of the abdomen. Both victims were outside of the tavern when the shooting happened. _____

6. On 02/16/12 at 2:29 am, Milwaukee police conducted a License Premise Check at 4106 W Lisbon Avenue. Investigation found the bar was operating after hours with 69 patrons inside the bar after 2:00 am. Officers spoke with Lashuda Harrell, who stated she did not realize the time and was found to intoxicated. Officers also spoke with the agent, Mary Harrell, who was cited for the violation. Mary Harrell also met with the Captain of District Three regarding this violation shortly after this incident occurred.

Charge:

Class B Premises Allow Patron After Hours

Finding:

Dismissed without Prejudice

Sentence:

Date:

06/10/2013

Page Three, HARRELL, Mary M.

Item #6 previously reported, disposition added 02/10/1\2014.

- 7. On 03/31/2013 at 1:52am Milwaukee police were dispatched to Aurora Sinai Hospital regarding a Battery/Cutting. Investigation revealed the victim had been at Sisters and Brothers Place (4106 West Lisbon Avenue) earlier this same day. While inside the business, the victim and a couple of other people had an argument. Around 1:00am, the victim left the bar and was followed across the street by the same actors he had argued with previously. The victim and one of the actors that had followed him became involved in a fight. After this fight, the victim noticed he was bleeding and had one of his friends drive him to the hospital. The victim sustained two lacerations requiring stitches. Milwaukee police incident report #130900015 filed.
- 8. On 06/10/2013 at 10:06pm Milwaukee police were dispatched to a Battery complaint at Milwaukee police district #3. Investigation revealed the victim was at Sisters and Brothers Place (4106 West Lisbon Avenue) on 06/08/2013. The victim left the bar around 2:15am and was followed by a group of approximately 5 females, including the current girlfriend of the victim's ex-girlfriend. This group attacked the victim, punching, kicking and kneeing her. The victim was later diagnosed with an orbital wall fracture, corneal abrasion, traumatic iritis and a concussion. Milwaukee police incident report #131610164 filed.

9. On 05/25/2014 Milwaukee police responded to a battery complaint at 4106 West Lisbon Avenue (Sister's and Brother's Place). Investigation revealed the victim, who works as security at the business, was involved in an altercation with at least one patron from the business. This patron struck the victim in the back of the head with a tire iron. Milwaukee police incident report #141450020 filed.

PA-33E (Rev. 3/13)

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason SMITH Business Name: Sister's and Brother's Place Address of Licensed Premises: 4106 W. Lisbon Ave District: 3 Business Phone: 445-1959 Type of License: Class B Tayern ☐ Violation / ☐ Incident # 14-145-0020 Date of Incident: 05-25-14 Liconsee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? Yes X No Licensee cooperative? X Yes No (if no, explain in narrative section) Date: 05-31-Time: 8:05PM Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Elizabeth HALLMAN 14 Licensee or Agent's Name: HARRELL, Mary M. Date of Birth: 08-08-47 Home Address: 8871 N. Swan Rd. #G 53224 Home Phone: 243-7946 Co-Licensee Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class S License Number: Bartender Name: HARRELL, Lashunda V. Home Address: 3035 N. 18th St. Date of Birth: 07-01-66 Home Phone: 519-3694 Class D License Number: 0211031 Date of Birth: Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Home Phone: Home Address: Class D License Number: VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION Name of Person Cited: Unknown Suspect Date of Birth: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 940.19(2) Sub Batt. Citation Number: **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Date of Birth: Name of Person Cited: **Court Date:** Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Date of Birth: Name of Person Cited: **Court Date:** Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Citation Number: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: iolation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Date: 06-01-14 District / Bureau: 34 Investigating Officer: Commanding Officer Date **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Judge **Date** Citation No. Case Number Disposition LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT Received

This report is written by P.O. Elizabeth HALLMAN, assigned to District Three, Late Power Shift. On 05-25-14 at 2:29am, P.O. Troy HOPGOOD and I, Squad 3465, were dispatched to a Battery at 4106 W. Lisbon Ave (Sister's and Brother's Place).

Upon arrival, I spoke to the victim, Lyndon ANDERSON, who stated that he was working as security at the bar. He stated that across the street from the bar on the south side of W. Lisbon Ave, he observed a group of men dressed as women battering a female, who was "balled" up on the ground by her car. ANDERSON stated that he along with other employees were pushing the subjects off of the female. ANDERSON stated that the female was eventually able to get up and drive away. Once she drove off, an unknown suspect, struck ANDERSON in the back of the head with a tire jack, without consent.

I spoke to another security guard at the location, Illya HAYSLETT, who stated that she observed the entire incident. She stated that they closed the bar at around 2:15am and started making everyone leave. She stated that a male (patron) named "Charles" was in front of the bar outside, fighting with his friend. She stated that ANDERSON, grabbed on to "Charles" to separate them and started to walk him across W. Lisbon Ave in the crosswalk on the west side of N. 41st St. She stated that another security guard grabbed on to "Charles" friend and walked him westbound on W. Lisbon Ave. She stated that as ANDERSON reached the median with "Charles," the suspect (also a patron at the bar) punched ANDERSON in his jaw. After punching him a "brawl" then began, with 10 to 15 male patrons beginning to fight ANDERSON and all of the employees from the bar trying to break up the fight.

During the fight, the suspect struck ANDERSON in his head with the tire jack, after being struck in the head, she observed ANDERSON slump down to the ground and loose consciousness for approximately 5 to 10 minutes. HAYSLETT stated that after he fell, she believes that those involved in the fight seen the severity of it and it started to break up. HAYSLETT stated she along with other employees, picked ANDERSON up and moved him out of the street and on to the curb.

I spoke to Lashunda HARRELL, an employee at the bar, who stated that they closed the bar and she was advised by security to come outside because there were issues out there. HARRELL stated that when she went outside, she first handled an altercation between females across the street. Upon returning back to the front of the bar outside, there were several other altercations going on and once she would fix one, she kept running in to additional problems. She then looked over and seen ANDERSON breaking up a fight and it looked like he was being attacked. She stated that she began walking over there and shortly after, realized ANDERSON was on the ground and then seen the suspect running away from the location with a tire jack. She stated that she went over by ANDERSON who was still on the ground and observed him to be unconscious, stating that he remained that way for approximately 3 to 4 minutes.

I observed ANDERSON to have a knot (raised area) on the back of his head and small circular area on the back of his head that was bleeding.

The name of the suspect was not known to the victim or any other witnesses, however further follow is being conducted to identify the suspect.

Squads on scene;

- -Squad 3465- P.O. Elizabeth HALLMAN and P.O. Troy HOPGOOD
- -Squad 3390- P.O. Eric MAGEE
- -Squad 3482- P.O. Debora STACEY and P.O.William KRUMNOW
- -Squad 3490- P.O. Anthony KNOX and P.O. Brian FLANNERY
- -Squad 3311- Sgt. Matthew KALTENBRUN
- -Squad 3481- P.O. Matthew CLAUDIO and P.O. Kyle JELINEK
- -Squad 1920- Forensic Investigator Paul CERVERA





Notice of Public Hearing

HARRELL, Mary M
SISTERS AND BROTHERS PLACE at 4106 W LISBON Av
Class B Tavern and Public Entertainment Premises License Renewal Applications

Tuesday, March 17, 2015 at 1:45 PM

To whom it may concern:

The above application has been made by the above named applicant(s). This requires approval from the Licenses Committee and the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee. The hearing before the Licenses Committee will take place on 3/17/2015 at 1:45 PM, in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall. If you wish, you may provide testimony at the hearing regarding the request; see below for further information. You are not required to attend the hearing. Once the Licenses Committee makes its recommendation, this recommendation is forwarded to the full Common Council for approval at its next regularly scheduled hearing. Please review the information below and if you have further questions regarding this process, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

Important details for those wishing to provide information for the Licenses Committee to consider when making its recommendation:

- 1. The license application is scheduled to be heard at the above time. Due to other hearings running longer than scheduled, you may have to wait some time to provide your testimony.
- You must appear in person and testify as to matters that you have personally experienced or seen. (You cannot provide testimony for your neighbor, parent or anyone else; this is considered hearsay and cannot be considered by the committee.)
- 3. No letters or petitions can be accepted by the committee (unless the person who wrote the letter or the persons who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify).
- 4. Persons opposed to the license application are given the opportunity to testify first; supporters may testify after the opponents have finished.
- 5. When you are called to testify, you will be sworn in and asked to give your name, and address. (If your first and/or last names are uncommon please spell them.)

- 6. You may then provide testimony.
- a. Include only information relating to the above license application.
- b. Include only information you have personally witnessed or seen.
- c. Provide concise and relevant information detailing how this business has affected or may affect the peaceful enjoyment of your neighborhood.
- d. If by the time you have the opportunity to testify, the information you wish to share has already been provided to the committee, you may state that you agree with the previous testimony. Redundant or repetitive testimony will not assist the committee in making its recommendation.
- 7. After giving your testimony, the members of the Licenses Committee and the licensee may ask questions regarding the testimony you have given or other factors relating to the license application.
- 8. Business Competition is not a valid basis for denial or non-renewal of a license.

Please Note: If you have submitted an objection to the above application your objection cannot be considered by the committee unless you personally testify at the hearing.

RESIDENT	MAIL ADDDECC	CITY AND ZID CODE
to the property of the propert	MAIL ADDRESS	CITY AND ZIP CODE
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1855
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1866
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1866
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1866
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1866
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1856
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1855
CURRENT RESIDENT	2015 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1856
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1855
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1866
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1866
CURRENT RESIDENT	2018 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1855
CURRENT RESIDENT	2020 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1855
CURRENT RESIDENT	2025 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1866
CURRENT RESIDENT	2027 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1866
CURRENT RESIDENT	2029 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1856
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1856
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1866
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1866
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1856
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1856
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1856
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1855
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1856
CURRENT RESIDENT		
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1855
	4106A W LISBON AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1856
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
	4122 W LISBON AVE 1	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
	4122 W LISBON AVE 10	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
	4122 W LISBON AVE 2	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
	4122 W LISBON AVE 3	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
	4122 W LISBON AVE 4	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
	4122 W LISBON AVE 5	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
	4122 W LISBON AVE 6	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
	4122 W LISBON AVE 7	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
	4122 W LISBON AVE 8	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
	4122 W LISBON AVE 9	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
CURRENT RESIDENT	4140 W LISBON AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
CURRENT RESIDENT	4142 W LISBON AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
CURRENT RESIDENT	4144 W LISBON AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
CURRENT RESIDENT	4148 W LISBON AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857
CURRENT RESIDENT	4150 W LISBON AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1857

Total Records: 49
Radius: 250.0 feet and Center of Circle: 4106 W Lisbon AV

2014-2015 Plan of Operation for 4106 W LISBON AV

1. Litter and Noise
How are the grounds kept clean? Sweep Pressure Wash X Pick Up Litter Other:
How often will grounds be cleaned? **Daily
Grounds Cleaned By: Licensee Building Owner Employees Hired Maintenance Other: Dwner of business
How are noise issues prevented and/or addressed? Security Manager approaches customer(s) Call Police Signs Posted Other:
2. Smoking and Sanitation
Are there designated outdoor smoking areas? No Yes
If yes, describe the area(s) and provide location(s):
Number of Garbage Cans: Inside: 3 Locations: behind box bathrooms Outside: None Locations:
Is a Crowd Control Barrier used? 🗹 No 🗌 Yes 💮 If yes, describe:
Describe sanitation facilities (restrooms): well a tortet + wind Hemale a toulet
Provide name of solid waste contractor:
3. Security
Are there parking spaces on the premises? 🖾 No 🗌 Yes If yes, number of spaces: and describe security provisions:
Are there designated loading areas? 🛛 No 🗌 Yes If yes, describe security provisions
Do you have security personnel on the premise? No X Yes If yes, how many? 2 Havily Courses
AND What are their responsibilities? Their for weapons + liquid + age
What security equipment do they use?
List their licensing, certification or training credentials: None - Family business
Are there security cameras? No Yes If yes, list all locations:
Are searches and/or identification checks conducted upon entry? \(\sum \text{No \(\text{Yes If yes, describe: } \(\text{Chell for weapons} \)
4. Percentage of Sales (must total 100%)
Alcohol 100 % Food Sales 0 % Entertainment 0 % Other 0 %
5. Businesses On The Premise (choose all that apply):
Full Service Restaurant Cafe/Coffee Shop Deli or Fast Food Rest. Private/Fraternal/Veterans' Club
☐ Night Club ☐ Tavern ☐ Cocktail Lounge ☐ Teen Club
☐ Bowling Alley ☐ Hotel ☐ Banquet Hall ☐ Sports Facility
☐ Liquor Store ☐ Corner Store ☐ Supermarket ☐ Convenience Store
Gas Station Other
6. Hours of Operation and Age Restriction
Are there any changes to the current hours of operation or age restriction? Yes If yes, describe
Please Note: If you will be open earlier or later than the hours listed on your current license for even one event or holiday (for example, St.
Patrick's Day, Brewers Opening Day, etc.) during the license period, this must be reported and printed on your license. Your hours of operation and age restriction are listed on your current license.
7. Floor Plan
Are there any changes to the current floor plan? Ves If yes, describe
AND submit a new floor plan with this application. Changes in floor plan include changing the location of tables, games, etc. within your current
licensed premises. If your changes include adding any additional areas or square footage to your premises, or any renovations to the building will be done, a Permanent Extension of Premises application must be filed.

(1) CURRENT ENTERTAIN	MENT					
The following types of entertainment have been approved for your current Public Entertainment Premises license: Disc Jockey, Patrons Dancing, Jukebox, 3 Amusement Machines, 1 Pool Table						
	NTERTAINMENT THAT YOU ARE ne Common Council and a new lice		(2) [1] [1] [1] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2			
Instrumental Musicians	Bands	Battle of the Bands	Comedy Acts			
Disc Jockey	Magic Shows	Poetry Readings	Dancing by Performers			
Jukebox	Wrestling	Patron Contests	Patrons Dancing			
Adult Entertainment/	Karaoke	Bowling Alley	Pool Tables			
Strippers/Erotic Dance Motion Pictures	Amusement Machines –	How many? Concerts	How many? Theatrical Performances			
<u> </u>	How many?	Approx. # per year?				
	TIOW IIIally:	Approx. # per year:	Approx. # per year:			
(3) REMOVE ENTERTAINS	MFNT					
DOMESTIC STREET, STREE	nent you wish to remove:					
	ER BE USED FOR ANY OF THE					
		EUTERTAINWENT				
No Yes, describe:						
(5) LEGAL CAPACITY OF P						
	ukee Development Center at 414-					
	listed above, indicate lower capac		quest that the license be approved			
	apacity listed on your Occupancy P		, this lower supusity will print on			
(6) IDENTIFY IF SOUND A	MPLIFICATION IS USED					
No Yes, describe:						
(7) DECLARATIONS, ACKNO	WLEDGEMENTS, & DISCLOSUR	ES				
	Confirming Your Understanding					
	ne license has been issued, a change to	the plan of operation will require	a written request to change and			
approval from the Comm	non Council. • Clerk within 10 days of any substantia	I changes in the information supp	lied in this application.			
3 Numberstand that I shall r	not willfully refuse to provide the servi	ces offered under this license, or a	add charges or require deposits not			
	public because of race, color, sex, religion entation, gender identity or expressior					
	hether dressed in uniform or not; and		•			
penalize any employee or discriminate in the selection of personnel for training or promotion on the basis of such information.						
	City Ordinances currently regulating pull or revocation, if I violate any rule, law					
	Entertainment Premises License Applic	-				
other licenses for which I am applying. I, therefore, waive the requirement of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 108-5-1b						
requiring that the Common Council grant or deny my Publica Entertainment Premises License Application within 60 days of certification. (If you do not wish to waive this requirement, you must comblete Ore Public Entertainment Premises Waiver Exemption Form						
/ccl-nanymnt) and culturit it with this application \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \						
	RES OF APPLICANTS	ARY				
18140	(9) NOTARIZED SIGNATURES OF APPLICANTS SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME This 4 day of Jebuary 20 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4					
Agent/Owner/Partner						
Manimo		JBLIC S Agent/O	A Saulf Owner/Partner			
(Clerk/Notary Public) My Commission Expires	, 20	JBLIC S Agent/O	nal Owner/Partner			



CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Tuesday, March 10, 2015

REVISED COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

AD 15

CONNIE M LELAND

4001 W NORTH Av MILWAUKEE, WI 53208

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Tuesday, March 17, 2015 at 01:45 PM

Regarding:

Your Class B Tavern, Food Dealer, and Public Entertainment Premises License Renewal Applications Adding Karaoke for "CONNIE'S NITE LIFE LOUNGE" at 4001 W NORTH Av.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for one or more of the following: reasons: The recommendation of the committee regarding the application shall be based on evidence presented at the hearing. PCO 85-4-4, unless otherwise specified in the code, probative evidence concerning non-renewal, suspension or revocation may include evidence of the following: failure of the applicant to meet municipal qualifications, pending charges against or the conviction of any felony, misdemeanor, municipal offense or other offense, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the circumstances of the particular licensed or permitted activity, by the applicant or by any employee or other agent of the applicant. If the activities of the applicant involve a licensed premises, whether the premises tends to facilitate a public or private nuisance or has been the source of congregations of persons which have resulted in any of the following: disturbance of the peace; illegal drug activity; public drunkenness; drinking in public; harassment of passers-by; gambling; prostitution; sale of stolen goods; public urination; theft; assaults; battery; acts of vandalism including graffiti, excessive littering, loitering, illegal parking, loud noise at times when the licensed premise is open for business; traffic violations; curfew violations; lewd conduct; display of materials harmful to minors, pursuant to s. 106-9.6; or any other factor which reasonably relates to the public health, safety and welfare, or failure to comply with the approved plan of operation. See attached police report or correspondence.

Notice for applicants with warrants or unpaid fines:

Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the above date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the granting/denial of your application.

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your license. Individual applicants must appear only in person or by an attorney. Corporate or Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnership applicants must appear by a partner listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should bring an interpreter with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in the first floor information booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-1015.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

Y: Jason Dehund

Jason Schunk
License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS
SYNOPSIS

DATE: 03/10/2015

LICENSE TYPE: BTAVN

NEW:

RENEWAL: X

No. 204060

Application Date: 01/29/2015

Expiration Date:

License Location: 4001 W North Avenue

Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Lounge

Aldermanic District:15

Licensee/Applicant: Leland, Connie M

(Last Name, First Name, MI)

Date of Birth: 05/04/65

Male:

Female:

Home Address: 4001 W North Avenue

City: Milwaukee

Home Phone: (414) 233-4165

State: Wi

Zip Code: 53208

This report is written by Police Officer David NOVAK, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

- 1. On 08/18/07 at 1:42 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 49th/North Avenue for a Shots Fired complaint. While squads checking the area, officers were flagged down for fight possibly related to the shots fired complaint. Officers spoke to a woman who stated she was beat up in front of 4009 W North Avenue. The victim stated she was inside Connie's Nite Life Lounge when a known female approached her and began yelling at her causing a disturbance. Many patrons were escorted out of the tavern because of this and a fight erupted in front of the tavern with shots being fired by an unknown subject. Officers located five casings on the sidewalk in front of the tavern and an arrest was made regarding the battery. The suspect was charged with Substantial Battery.
- 2. On 11/16/07 at 1:48 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W North Avenue for a Battery complaint. Officers spoke to the caller/licensee, Connie Leland, who stated three men hit one of her security guards in the head. Leland stated she was closing the bar and the men were asked to leave. The men became upset when security demanded them to leave. An argument began with all three men throwing glasses, ashtrays and a stool at the security guard. The guard sustained a one-inch laceration on the left side of his head. He was treated and released at a nearby hospital. The guard wished not to prosecute.

Page 2

Leland, Connie M

3. On 05/11/08 at 12:08 am, applicant received a citation for Responsibility of Parents (Curfew) at 4200 W North Avenue.

Charge:

Responsibility of Parents (Curfew)

Finding:

Guilty

Sentence:

Fined \$175.00

Date:

07/01/08

Case:

08063770

4. On 02/15/09 at 1:49 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W North Avenue for a Threat complaint. Officers spoke to the owner Connie Leland who stated a patron tried entering the tavern without paying the cover charge and security refused to let the patron in however the patron pushed his way past security. The patron was escorted out and as he left in an auto, he made a gun hand gesture pointing at Leland. Leland stated she would like the police to watch the premises. The call was advised.

- 5. On 11/11/10 at 12:32 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W North Avenue for a Fight complaint. Police spoke to the victim who stated a known female struck her on the head with a glass beer bottle causing a laceration. The victim stated the she and this female had been arguing for the last few months over a male subject. Police spoke to Connie Leland who stated a female entered the tavern and made one lap around the premise when she grabbed a glass beer bottle off of a table and struck another patron in the head. Leland stated she does not have a functioning surveillance system, and that a camera that is inside the tavern did not cover the area of where the incident occurred. The subject was later found and cited for Assault and Battery.
- 6. On 03/16/11 at 11:11 pm, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W North Avenue for a Trouble With Subject complaint. Upon arrival, officers observed a large group of patrons fighting inside the bar near the front door with security attempting to remove the combative patrons. Police conducted an investigation into a battery complaint made by one of the patrons, which resulted in a battery ticket being issued. While investigating, more fights were breaking out from outside the tavern in which officers had to call for additional squads. The licensee, Connie Leland, was informed in person regarding this incident and a citation was issued for disorderly premises.

Charge:

Disorderly Premises

Finding:

Guilty

Sentence:

Fined \$379.00

Date:

05/11/11

Case:

11041531

7. On 04/03/11 at 2:00 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W North Avenue for a Fight complaint. Police spoke with Connie Leland who stated a group of females started fighting in the bar and that one of them threw a glass at the security guard, identified as Ricky Trotter, striking him in the head. Leland stated the patron is a frequent customer at the bar, but that she didn't know her name. Police obtained other witness statements regarding this incident. Trotter was conveyed to an area hospital where he was treated for cut to this forehead and the interior part of his right eye. Trotter received an undetermined amount of sutures. A copy of video surveillance was obtained and inventoried.

Leland, Connie M

- 8. On 12/20/12 at 3:00 am, Milwaukee police investigated an Armed Robbery that took place just outside of Connie's Nite Life bar. Investigation revealed that the two suspects were outside the tavern near closing time with the intent to rob patrons within. The suspects were armed with guns and wearing masks and when the security guard exited the bar from the rear door; the two men approached the guard and attempted to force him back inside the tavern, but the rear open faced security door had locked after the guard walked out so he and the suspects could not get back inside to the bar. While outside, the one suspect demand and removed money from the guard as the other discharged his handgun several times, striking Williams in the knee. A pit-bull that had come running down the stairs from an upper apartment above the bar was also shot 5 times by one of the suspects. A second security guard, who was still inside the bar, opened the tavern exit door and was shot at by one of the suspects, with the round striking the women's bathroom door. Both suspects then fled on foot through an alley. Surveillance video was obtained and placed on police inventory. The licensee, Connie Leland, was notified of the incident.
- 9. On 01/24/13 at 1:35 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W. North Avenue for a Trouble With Subject complaint. While police were en-route, the call was upgraded to a Shots Fired. Officers arrived on scene and spoke to Connie Leland who stated that she originally called the police because she and her security were having trouble controlling a known patron, who was in a verbal altercation with another patron in the bar. Security was escorting the subject out of the bar when the subject grabbed a glass and threw it at the known patron. Once the subject was outside, security locked the front door, however, the subject began banging on the front door calling for the known patron to come outside. Leland stated she kept the known patron inside and called police. Leland stated the subject left the area in an auto and approximately 10 minutes later, the subject returned and stood outside the front door area of the bar, where he shot a firearm into the air one time. Leland has a functioning surveillance system, which did capture the incident on tape. A copy was provided and placed on police inventory. Reports were filed.
- 10. On 02/28/2014 Milwaukee police responded to a battery cutting at 4001 West North Avenue (Connie's Nite Life Lounge). Investigation revealed a patron was injured while inside the business when her ex-boyfriend threw a glass at her. Milwaukee police incident report #140590003 filed.

11. On 04/17/2014 Milwaukee police responded to a recklessly endangering safety complaint at 4001 West North Avenue (Connie's Nite Life Lounge). Investigation revealed that around 12:00am two subjects approached the business together, one of these subjects was denied entry because during a pat down it was discovered that he was carrying a handgun on his person. This subject went to an auto, placed the handgun inside and returned to the business. He was then allowed entry. Around 1:00am, these same subjects left the business together. Minutes later, one of these subjects returned to the bar and told security to call 911 because he had been shot. The victim, who was treated at Foredtert Hospital for a gunshot wound to the face, reported that the subject he had been at the business with earlier had shot him. Milwaukee police incident report #141070019 filed.

- 12. On 04/21/2014 a meeting attended by members of the Milwaukee police department, the applicant and one of the applicant's security guards was held at Milwaukee police district #3 regarding the shooting described in item #11. During this meeting, the business's security practices were discussed. Officers suggested that if a weapon was discovered on someone attempting to gain entry, that person should be banned from the property. The applicant discussed current security arrangements with officers and agreed to take steps to make some corrections.
- 13. On 06/21/2014 Milwaukee police responded to a battery complaint at 2466 North Teutonia Avenue. The victim, Latrice Peoples, told police she had been at 4001 West North Avenue (Connie's Nite Life Lounge) earlier when she overheard a male "cussing out" a female. Peoples attempted to intervene to help the female. A short time later, Peoples was approached by a couple outside of the bar. The female argued with Peoples and then struck her several times in the head with an unknown object. Peoples was later treated at Froedtert Hospital where she received two stitches to her right ear. The applicant told police she was aware of a disagreement inside the bar, but that it didn't seem too serious. Additionally, the applicant stated that when she became aware of the fight outside, Peoples told her she did not want to involve the police. The establishment's video wasn't working at the time of the incident. Milwaukee police incident report #141720035 filed.
- 14. On 10/30/2014 Milwaukee police, while on patrol, heard a gunshot in the 2200 block of North 40th Street. Security and citizen's from Connie's Nite Life Lounge told officers that the person who fired the shot had fled southbound in a dark color SUV. Security and witness's from the business told officers they had observed a fight in the middle of the street, and that one of the combatant's had fired at least one shot from a handgun into the ground. Neither the person who fired the shot, nor the other party involved was located by police. The establishment's video cameras were not operational during this incident. Milwaukee police incident report #143030012 filed.
- 15. On 11/06/2014 Milwaukee police observed a fight outside of 4001 West North Avenue (Connie's Nite Life Lounge). Investigation revealed there had been a fight inside the business and that the involved parties continued outside. The establishment's video cameras were not operation during this incident. The applicant stated they have been waiting on a part for the cameras for approximately 8 months. Four patrons were cited for disorderly conduct.
- 16. On 11/06/2014 Milwaukee police observed that there was no Maximum Occupancy Placard visible inside Connie's Nite Life Lounge (4001 West North Avenue). The applicant was cited.

Charge:

Licensed Establishment-Occupancy Limit to be Posted

Finding:

Guilty

Sentence: Date:

\$313.00 fine 01/30/2015

Case:

14075956

- 17. On 02/12/2015 Milwaukee police were flagged down by a security guard, Steven Thompson, at Connie's Nite Life Lounge (4001 West North Avenue) regarding a fight. Thompson told officers that he barred entry to 4 males who appeared to be under the age of 25. One of the males returned a short time later, pointed at Thompson and said "he's the one from Wal-Mart get the gun". No weapons were recovered and no one was arrested.
- 18. On 03/06/2015 at 1:20am officers responded to several calls of shots fired at 4001 W. North Av. The investigation revealed the victim was inside Connie's Nite Life Lounge since about 11:00pm. He had an argument with other patrons and at about 1:15am was kicked out by security, at which point a fight with security and other patrons occurred. The fight ranged from 10-20 individuals. After the fight the victim was walking to his car and several shots were fired. At his car he was approached by an unknown subject who asked if he was okay. While talking with this person another subject walked up and shot him in the chest. The victim stated the subject who shot him was not one of the security guards he had been fighting with inside. There were casings recovered from two different caliber guns.

PA-33E (Rev. 1/14)

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason A. SMITH

Citation No.	Case Number	Disposition	The state of	ıdge	Date
	DISPOS		ATTENDED TO THE OWNER.		
		ITION - FOR LICEN	ISING ONLY	Date	
investigating Officer: P	O. Michael FASULO	Distr	rict / Bureau: 34	Date: 03	3/09/15
				Court Da	ato:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violatio	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of E	
Citation Number:	Violatio	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of E Court Da	
Name of Person Cited:					
Citation Number:	Violatio	on & Ord. / Statue No.:	•	Date of I	
Citation Number: Name of Person Cited:	Violatio	on & Ord. / Statue No.	:	Court Da	ate:
Name of Person Cited:				Date of I	Birth:
Citation Number:	Violatio	on & Ord. / Statue No.	:	Date of I	110-1-1-1
Name of Person Cited:	3 1 1 1 2 7 5 3 4 19 2 1 2 4 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1				
VIOLATION	INCIDENT - DESCRIBE	FACTS AND CIR	CHMSTANCES IN	MADDATIVE CI	ECTION
Class D License Numb	or:			Home Phone:	
Licensed Person / Pub Home Address:	lic Pass. Vehicle, etc.:			Date of Birth:	
Class D License Numb	or:			tinem er i flantifik	
Home Address:				Date of Birth: Home Phone:	
Bartender Name:				Date of Blat	
Class S License Numb	er:			Home Phone:	
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address:				Date of Birth:	
Home Address: 4001	ame: Connie M LELAND W. North Ave			Date of Birth: (- Carus / Evil - Epigle
	Officer: P.O. Michael FASL		Date: 03/06/15	Time	: 8:30pm
	Yes No (if no, exp				
	on premises at time of violation	recognition and the	35447		
	A STATE OF THE STA		dent: 03/06/2015		
Business Phone: 444	-7677		ass B Tavern Licens		District: 3
Business Phone: 444	nie's Nite Life Lounge Premises: 4001 W. North A 1-7677 dent # 15-065-0009	Type of License: Cl	T 121 125 14 141		Dis

PA-33E Narrative

This report is written by P.O. Michael FASULO, District #3 Late Power Shift.

This report is a summary of reports filed regarding this incident.

On Friday, March 6, 2015 at 1:20am and 1:24am shots fired calls were place for 4001 W. North Ave and at 1:29am a shot spotter came in for 2175 N. 40th St at 1:33am a gunshot victim showed up at St. Joseph's Hospital with at gunshot wound to the chest with the location of the shooting being 4001 W. North Ave. Callers identified the premise as having multiple people fighting and firing guns.

Inside the premise the shooting victim Jacob J. JOHNSON (b/m, 08/04/82), arrived at approximately 11:00pm. JOHNSON became angered with a security guard that performed a pat down of his person and grabbed his scrotum during the search. Through out the evening JOHNSN thought the security guard was trying to intimidate him by walking past. JOHNSON was at the premise as part of birthday party for another patron. Security at the premise was alerted to a problem with JOHONSON and a group of female patrons. This action caused security to become involved with removing JOHNSON from the premise. A physical fight began with security, JOHNSON with multiple other patrons of the premise becoming involved. Security removed JOHNSON from the premise through the front door. Witness interviewed stated the fight ranged from 10 to 20 individuals involved.

JOHNSON was interviewed and stated after he was pushed out of the premise by security he started heading to the vehicle he had come to the premise in. JOHNSON heard several gunshots as he was walking. JOHNSON was then approached by an unknown black male that asked him if he was ok. As he was talking to this male, another black male pointed a firearm at JOHNSON and shot him once in the chest. JOHNSON stated the person who shot him was not one of the security guards he had fought with inside the premise.

Several witness interviewed stated there were 3 separate volleys of gunfire from around the premise. Recovered from the scene around the premise were 13-9mm casing and 2-40 S&W casings.

Squads involved in the investigation:

3320 (P.O. Gerald KRAKER and P.O. Roberto HERNANDEZ)

3340 (P.O. Aileen CHOVANEC)

3350 (P.O. Andres CABRAL and P.O. Zachary FITZPATRICK)

3390 (P.O. Kevin WILKE)

3410 (Sgt. Wade GRUBICH)

3450 (P.O. Larry LEIBSLE and P.O. Andrew KEMPEN)

3490 (P.O. Anthony KNOX and P.O. Brian FLANNERY)

9286 (Det. Kenyatte WOODEN)

9290 (Det. Jason DORAVA)

9293 (Det. Steven JOHNSON)

9294 (Det. Michael TANEM)

9334 (Det. Tony CASTRO)

9357 (Det. Rodney YOUNG)

1921 (Forensic Investigator James PETERSON)

PA-33E (Rev. 1/14)

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason A. SMITH Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Lounge Address of Licensed Premises: 4001 W. North Ave. District: 3 Business Phone: 444-7677 Type of License: Class B Tavern ☐ Violation / ☐ Incident # Date of Incident: 02-12-15 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / Incident? X Yes No Licensee cooperative? X Yes No (if no, explain in narrative section) Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Frank YINKO Date: 02/12/15 Time: 12:30am Licensee or Agent's Name: Connie M LELAND Date of Birth: 05/04/65 Home Address: 4001 W. North Ave upper Home Phone: 233-4168 Co-Licensee Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class S License Number: Bartender Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class D License Number: Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Date of Birth: **Home Address:** Home Phone: Class D License Number: VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Investigating Officer: P.O District / Bureau: 34 Date: 02/13/15 2-16-15 210UCORDSICI Commanding Officer DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY Citation No. **Case Number** Disposition Judge **Date** This report is written by P.O. Michael FASULO, District #3, Late Power Shift.

On Thursday, February 12, 2015 at 12:17am, Squad 3465 (P.O. Frank YINKO and I), responded to 4001 W. North Ave. (Connie's Nite Life Lounge), to assist Squad 762 regarding them being flagged down for a fight.

Upon arrival, I spoke with security guard, Steven C. THOMPSON (b/m, 11/30/80), who stated he did not allow entry to 4 males that were under age 25. As he was outside checking ID's and patting down customers another male came and THOMPSON advised him to wait so he could check his identification and be patted down for weapons. At this time 1 of the 4 males that were denied entrance to the premise pointed at the newly arrived male and stated, he's the one from Wal-Mart, get a gun. Several of the males began walking back toward the premise. THOMPSON then saw squad 762 on North Ave. and flagged them down. When the squad stopped in front of the premise the male subjects separated from each other. The four subjects that were denied entry to the premise left the scene in a truck that was parked on North Ave. THOMPSON then told the other subject he would not be allowed into the premise, the subject then walked off from the premise west bound on North Ave.

No weapons were located and no arrests were made.

Squads on Scene: 3465 (P.O. Frank YINKO and P.O. Michael FASULO)

762 (P.O. David SKONIECZNY and P.O. Robert WILKINSON)

883 (P.O. John HEFLEY)

714 (Sgt. Michael KARWOSKI)

717 (Sgt. Melissa CWIKLINSKI)

767 (P.O. Benjamin FELLERS and P.O. Erin TISCHER)

3410 (Sgt. Wade GRUBICH)

3451 (P.O. Michael GRETENHARDT and P.O. Richard MICHALAK)

3480 (P.O. Michael RUBLEE and P.O. Miles KOWALIK)

WILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason SMITH Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Lounge Address of Licensed Premises: 4001 W. North Ave District: 3 Business Phone: 444-7677 Type of License: Class "B" Tavern ☐ Violation / ☐ Incident # 14-059-0003 Date of Incident: 02-28-14 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? X Yes No Licensee cooperative? Yes No (If no, explain in narrative section) Date: 03-02-Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Elizabeth HALLMAN Time: 730P N/A 14 Licensee or Agent's Name: Connie M. LELAND Date of Birth: 05-04-65 Home Address: 4001 W. NORTH AVE #UPPER Home Phone: 350-1105 Co-Licensee Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class S License Number: Bartender Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class D License Number: Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class D License Number: VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION Name of Person Cited: JOHNSON, DANTE L. Date of Birth: 07-15-81 Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 940.19(1) BATTERY Citation Number: Court Date: PENDING Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: iolation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: District / Bureau: 34 Date: 02-28-14 Investigating Officer: 03-03-14 Officer Date Commanding ZIOLKOZOSL **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Citation No. Case Number Disposition Judge Date LICENSE INVEST Received Referred

This report is written by P.O. Elizabeth HALLMAN, assigned to District Three, Late Power Shift. On Friday, February 28, 2014, at approximately 12:58 am, while working Squad 3330, P.O. Kevin WILKE was dispatched to a battery cutting at 4001 W North Ave, Connie's Nite Life Lounge. The following is based off of the incident report filed by P.O. WILKE.

P.O. WILKE spoke to the victim, Shana M. WILSON (B/F, 04-05-84), who stated that her exboyfriend, Dante L JOHNSON, had walked into the bar with 2 other unknown friends of his and approached her in the rear of the bar where she was sitting. WILSON stated that JOHNSON came up to her and said "BITCH!" and grabbed a couple of drink glasses off the table and threw them at WILSON. One of the glasses broke and caused an approximately 2" cut on the lower left shin of WILSON. WILSON stated that JOHNSON then left the bar. Curtis 323 responded to the scene and treated WILSON'S cut, which was to the surface of the skin. WILSON declined to go to the hospital based on the assessment of the ambulance crew that it was unlikely to need stitches or adhesive to close.

The licensee was on scene at the time of the incident/investigation. I attempted to call and notify her of the PA-33, however there was no answer at the listed phone numbers in LIRA and the phone was not accepting voicemails.

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: CAPTAIN OF POLICE: Jason SMITH

Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Lounge Address of Licensed Premises: 4001 W. North Business Phone: 414-444-7677	Ave Type of License: Class 'B" Tave	rn/DED/Freet	District: 3
			*
☐ Violation / ☑ Incident # 14-107-0019	Date of Incident: 04-17-1	4	
Licensee or Manager on premises at time of viola	ation / incident? X Yes No		
Licensee cooperative? X Yes No (if no, ex	xplain in narrative section)	a di menina man	
Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Ashley VAN	DRISSE	Date:04-17-14 Tir	ne: 8:30PM
Licensee or Agent's Name: LELAND, Connie i Home Address: 4001 W. North Ave. (upper) City, State and Zip code: Milwaukee, WI 5320		Date of Birth Home Phone	o: 05-04-65 e: 414-233-8272
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address: City, State and Zip code:		Date of Birth Home Phone	
Bartender Name: Home Address:		Date of Birth Home Phone	
City, State and Zip code:			
Licensed Person (Public Pass. Veh. Oper., etc):		Date of Birth	ı•
Home Address: City, State and Zip code:		Home Phone	
VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DESCRI	BE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTAN	CES IN NARRATIVE	SECTION
Name of Person Cited: Romero D. WRIGHT Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 941.20(2)(A) RE	Date of Birth: 10-	08-84 Citation Num Court Date:	nber: NONE PENDING
Name of Person Cited: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:	Date of Birth:	Citation Nun Court Date:	nber:
Name of Person Cited: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:	Date of Birth:	Citation Nun Court Date:	nber:
Name of Person Cited: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:	Date of Birth:	Citation Nun Court Date:	nber:
Name of Person Cited: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:	Date of Birth:	Citation Nun Court Date:	nber:
Investigating Officer: P.O. Ashley VAN DRIS	SE District / Bureau:	34 Date:	04-17-14
AC If A TIME	Zornowski	5-9-14	1
Commanding Officer		Date	
	DISPOSITION - FOR LIU ONLY_		
Citation No. Case Number	Disposition	Judge	Date
LICENSE INVESTIGATION	INT.	Total Comment with	to de la constante de la const
Received 5-1/-/C			
Referred		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
DS 1013			

NARRATIVE SECTION: This report is written by P.O. Ashley VAN DRISSE, assigned to District 3, late power shift.

This report is a summary from IR#14-107-0019 (Recklessly Endangering Safety) that occurred on Thursday, April 17th, 2014 at 1:00AM in relation to "Connie's Nite Life Lounge", located at 4001 W. North Ave. This establishment does have a valid Class "B" Tavern, Public Entertainment and Food Dealer Restaurant license with the City of Milwaukee.

According to reports, a patron of the tavern, identified as Jamie NMI MCGEE, was shot one time to the mouth after leaving the tavern that morning. The suspect, Romero D. WRIGHT, was identified shortly after the incident and was with

MCGEE in the tavern prior to the shooting.

Prior to this incident, security for the tavern, Kendrick J. LEWIS, stated that WRIGHT and MCGEE came together to the tavern at approximately 12:00AM or shortly thereafter. LEWIS stated that MCGEE was allowed to enter the tavern, however WRIGHT was not, due to him concealing a firearm, which was hanging from a string that was tied to his waistband. This was located by LEWIS who conducted a pat down for weapons prior to allowing WRIGHT access to the tavern. LEWIS stated that WRIGHT walked to a vehicle that was parked at approximately 2228 N. 40th St., and placed the firearm inside. LEWIS stated that WRIGHT came back to the tavern's entrance and was patted down again, which at this point he was allowed entry to the tavern. LEWIS stated approximately 20 minutes later, WRIGHT left the tavern alone and drove away from the area. At approximately 1:00AM, WRIGHT returned to the tavern, in which LEWIS again patted him down for a third time and was let inside. It appeared that WRIGHT was back at the tavern to pick up his sister, but she eventually was escorted by security to her vehicle and left the location. Shortly after, LEWIS stated that MCGEE and WRIGHT walked south on N. 40th St from W. North Ave. Minutes later, LEWIS stated that he heard about 3 shots being fired to the south, and MCGEE came running back holding his face, which was bleeding, and stated as he collapsed that "I'm shot. Call 911, my guy shot me, my guy shot me, Romero shot me." LEWIS stated that he then called 911.

Once medical personnel arrived onscene, MCGEE was subsequently transferred to Froedtert Hospital where he

received medical treatment for a gunshot wound to his mouth.

On Thursday, April 17, 2014 at 8:30PM my partner, P.O. Elizabeth HALLMAN and I spoke with the licensee, Connie M. LELAND, while at her tavern, and notified her of this report.

On Tuesday, April 22, 2014 an attempt at the tavern was made to recover video surveillance from this incident, however it was determined that the DVR system was not recording or even powering up.

Squad's onscene:

Squad 3460, P.O.'s Joseph GOGGINS and Robert SMITH

Squad 3481, P.O.'s Matthew CLAUDIO and Stephen OSMANSKI

Squad 3482, P.O.'s Debora STACEY William KRUMNOW

Squad 3490, P.O. Troy HOPGOOD

Squad 3456, P.O.'s Procopio ORLAND and Jason SCHULZ

Squad 3480, P.O.'s Michael RUBLEE and Miles KOWALIK

Squad 3450, P.O.'s Larry LEIBSLE and Andrew KEMPEN

Squad 3351, P.O.'s Margaret KIEFER and Thomas MARCUS

Squad 3411, Sgt. Richard HOFFMAN

Squad 3311, Sgt. Matthew KALTENBRUN

Squad 9292, Det. Randall SMITH

Squad 9291, Det. Shannon LEWANDOWSKI

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

Referred					
Received 5	2414				
LICENSE INVI	ESTIGATION UNI	T			
Citation No.	Case Number	Dispositio	n	Judge	Date
	DISP	OSITION - FOR LICE	ENSING ONLY		
Co	mmanding Officer			Date	
Ho It b	-1 1.116	ournas ll		5-7-14	
Investigating Officer: P.C	. Elizabeth HALLM	AN Dis	strict / Bureau: 3	4	Date: 04-23-14
Citation Number:	ElizuA Xiola	ation & Ord. / Statue No).:		Court Date:
Name of Person Cited:					Date of Birth:
Citation Number:	Viola	ation & Ord. / Statue No). :		Court Date:
Name of Person Cited:					Date of Birth:
Citation Number:	Viola	ation & Ord. / Statue No).; <u> </u>		Court Date:
Name of Person Cited:					Date of Birth:
Citation Number:	Viola	ation & Ord. / Statue No	o.:		Court Date:
Name of Person Cited:					Date of Birth:
Citation Number:	Viola	ation & Ord. / Statue No). :		Court Date:
Name of Person Cited:			· ·		Date of Birth:
VIOLATION/IN	CIDENT - DESCRIB	BE FACTS AND CIT	RCUMSTANC	ES IN NARRA	TIVE SECTION
Class D License Number:					
Home Address:	• 1			7. (74) 5540	Phone:
Licensed Person / Public I	Pass. Vehicle, etc.:			Date	of Birth:
Class D License Number:					
Home Address:	1			V49-77	or Birth: Phone:
Bartender Name:				Date	of Birth:
Class S License Number:					
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address:		ž.		1,176,547,15	of Birth: Phone:
				L_42/	
Home Address: 4001 W.				CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	Phone: 350-1105
Licensee or Agent's Name				14	of Birth: 05-04-65
Licensee Notified by Office	er: P.O. Elizabeth HA	LLMAN		Date: 04-21-	Time: 1:00PM
Licensee cooperative?	Yes No (if no, ex	plain in narrative section	on)		
Licensee or Manager on p	remises at time of violat	tion / incident? 🛚 Ye	s No		
☐ Violation / ☐ Incident	t#Meeting	Date of Inci	dent: 04-21-14		
Address of Licensed Prem Business Phone: 444-76	nises: 4001 W. North	Ave Type of License: Cl	ass "B" Taverr	1	District: 3
Business Name: Connie	s Nite Life Lounge				
10: Captain of Police	Jason SMITH				

This report is written by P.O. Elizabeth HALLMAN, assigned to District Three, Late Power Shift. On 04-21-14 at 1:00pm, a problem solving meeting was held at District Three, in regards to Connie's Nite Life Lounge tavern, located at 4001 W. North Ave. Those present were myself, P.O. Ashley VAN DRISSE, P.O. Thomas GUTHRIE, P.O. Scott LESNIEWSKI, P.O. Melissa JONES, the licensee Connie LELAND and one of her security guards, Kendrick LEWIS- who arrived 45 minutes after the scheduled time. The meeting was set up regarding a patron getting shot after leaving the tavern on 04-17-14 (IR #14-107-0019).

During the meeting, the security practices at the tavern were discussed. LELAND stated that she has 3 security guards on Wednesdays, which is her busiest night and two security guards on Tuesday/Thursdays and one on the remaining days. LELAND stated that security checks ID's at the door and conducts a pat down search for weapons.

LELAND and LEWIS stated that on the night of the shooting, the suspect did attempt to enter the establishment with a firearm attached to a string and concealed in his pants leg behind his knee (which LEWIS stated is typically not an area which security puts as much of an emphasis on searching). The suspect was turned away by LEWIS and as a result put his firearm away in his vehicle and then returned to the bar where he was allowed entry into the bar. (See additional tavern report regarding this incident). We discussed with LELAND and LEWIS that in the future when this occurs and somebody intentionally goes out of their way to conceal a firearm in order to get past security, it is recommended that that person be banned from the location and not allowed to simply place the firearm in their vehicle and then enter the establishment.

LELAND further stated that she had already taken an approach to better the practices of her security personnel, especially one in particular, whose job duties appeared to be deteriorating due to him putting more effort into the relationships he has with some of the patrons. LELAND recognized this as a potential issue in the future and has already taken steps to correct it. LEWIS is the only security guard on the premises who is armed and stated that he does have a CCW license and is currently waiting to get an insurance quote so that he can turn in his application to open his own security business.

One of the other topics discussed was the use of the rear patio in place of patrons standing outside of the front door to smoke. LELAND stated that she had just recently re-opened the rear patio, however most of the patrons are afraid to use it for security reasons. LELAND stated that she does have a light that lights up the patio, however there is no city alley light behind the establishment, nor a light at the rear of her property by the fence/alley. She stated that there is damage to the fence therefore making it possible for subjects to enter on to the property from the alley. LELAND stated this further creates an issue of weapons be handed over through the damaged fence to patrons who have already gone through security and she has therefore had to have a security guard stand back there with patrons. Also due to the alley and far corner of her patio not being properly lit, we recommended to LELAND to possibly work with the neighbor who shares the property line or to ask the property owner to install a light at the rear of the location. We also recommended that she should contact the owner about having the fence repaired. LELAND agreed with both of these suggestions and plans to have these issues fixed.

LELAND stated that she does charge a cover charge on Tuesdays and Thursdays and was advised to make sure she is posting the cover charge in writing near the front door, which she stated that she plans to do.

LELAND stated that she currently has 8 camera views in total; 4 outside and 4 inside. LELAND stated that the system is at the location and can be replayed upon request by herself. P.O. JONES advised LELAND that she would be contacting her in the future regarding the installation of cameras at the location through the current grant program.

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason A. SMITH Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Lounge Address of Licensed Premises: 4001 W. North Ave. District: 3 Business Phone: 444-7677 Type of License: Class "B" Tavern ☐ Violation / ☐ Incident # 14-172-0035 Date of Incident: 06-21-14 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? X Yes No Licensee cooperative? X Yes No (if no, explain in narrative section) Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Frank YINKO Date: 06-24-14 Time: 9:23pm Licensee or Agent's Name: Connie M. LELAND Date of Birth: 05-04-65 Home Address: 4001 W. North Ave. #Upper Home Phone: 350-1105 Co-Licensee Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class S License Number: Bartender Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class D License Number: Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class D License Number: VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION Name of Person Cited: Unknown Suspect Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 940.19(2) Sub. Batt. Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Investigating Officer: P.O. Frank YINKO District / Bureau: 34 Date: 06-27-14 **Commanding Officer** Date DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY Citation No. Case Number Disposition UNIT Judge **Date** This report is written by P.O. Frank YINKO, District 3, Power Shift, Assigned to the Tavern Car. On 06-21-14, at 3:07am, Squad 3351 (P.O. Thomas MARCUS and P.O. Margaret KIEFER) was dispatched to 2466 N. Teutonia Ave. for a Battery which occurred at 4001 W. North Ave., Connie's Nite Life Lounge. The following is based off of the incident report filed by P.O. MARCUS.

P.O. MARCUS interviewed the victim, Latrice N. PEOPLES, who stated her and her sister were at the bar and overheard a male "cussing out" a female. PEOPLES stated she tried to intervene and help the female. She stated a short time later, she was approached by the couple outside of the bar. PEOPLES described the female as black, dark complexion, 5'05", 180#, wearing a weave. PEOPLES stated the female began arguing with her again, when all of a sudden, the female suspect hit her in the head with an unknown object. PEOPLES stated she was hit in the head several times. P.O. MARCUS observed a laceration on her forehead and right ear lobe. PEOPLES was conveyed to Froedtert Hospital by MFD Medical Unit #6. She was admitted at 4:11am, and treated by Dr. Carolyn PACE. PEOPLES received two stitches to her right ear.

P.O. MARCUS and P.O. KIEFER observed blood on the sidewalk about 20' to the south of Connie's Nite Life Lounge's front door. P.O. KIEFER took 14 photographs of PEOPLES and the scene at 5:15am, 06-21-14. I conducted follow-up on 06-24-14, at 9:07pm, to interview witnesses and check for video.

LELAND stated she is the Licensee, and usually bartends and cooks when she is present at the premises. LELAND stated she was bartending and the only cook on 06-24-14. She stated at bar close (2:30am), somebody opened the front door and stated two females were fighting. LELAND stated she went outside and observed a B/F (PEOPLES), bleeding from the face being carried by her security guard, Steven C. THOMPSON. LELAND told the victim she was calling the police. The victim told her, "Fuck the police, I don't need no police. I'm good. I'm gonna kill that bitch." She stated the victim was yelling and swearing at everybody outside of the bar. LELAND told her she needed to go to the hospital and possibly get stitches. LELAND stated she handed her a rag for her bloody face. She stated THOMPSON carried the victim to her car, and the victim was screaming, "I'm gonna kill that bitch." LELAND stated she the suspect was gone before she got outside of the bar. She stated the victim left the area before she could call the police. The victim also told her she didn't want the police.

LELAND stated there were two B/F's in a verbal argument prior to bar close, but she didn't think it was too serious. She stated she thought one of those females was the victim of the battery, and did not know if the other was the suspect. The only thing she remembered about the other female was she had light colored skin. LELAND stated they had video, but it was not currently working. She stated AT&T told her several weeks ago, that her power pack plug is broken and they will send her a new one.

On 06-24-14, at 9:23pm, I advised LELAND that a License Premise Report would be filed regarding this incident.

I interviewed Steven C. THOMPSON, who he stated he was working as a security guard at Connie's Nite Life Lounge on 06-21-14. He stated to B/F's were arguing outside of the front door at bar close (2:30am) on the sidewalk. He stated the victim, who he knows as "Peoples," ran towards the other female. He stated "Peoples" pushed a B/M to the side, and shoved the suspect in the face. He stated the B/M was talking to the suspect when he was pushed out of the way by "Peoples." THOMPSON stated the suspect hit "Peoples" back in the face, and was possibly holding keys when she hit "Peoples." He stated he picked up "Peoples" and carried her to her to her vehicle. THOMPSON stated he returned to the front door of the tavern.

THOMPSON stated "Peoples" returned, and ran towards the suspect and tackled her from the sidewalk into the street. He stated he grabbed the suspect, and other people grabbed "Peoples." He stated "Peoples" was

street. He stated he grabbed the suspect, and other people grabbed "Peoples." He stated "Peoples" was continuing to act out of control, so he grabbed "Peoples" to hold her back from the suspect. He stated LELAND exited the bar and told "Peoples" that she was going to call the police. THOMPSON stated "Peoples" started cussing at LELAND and told her she didn't want the police. THOMPSON stated he held "Peoples" from behind and didn't see if she was injured. He stated he assumed she was bleeding because Connie handed a rag to "Peoples." THOMPSON stated he carried "Peoples" back to her vehicle again, and she left the scene. THOMPSON described the other B/F (suspect) as 26-27 yoa, 5'05"-5'06", 140#, light complexion, wearing a long black weave, and a black dress. He stated he did not see her leave, because he was carrying "Peoples" back to her vehicle.

PA-33E (Rev. 1/14)

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason A. SMITH

		By de			
		Referred			
		Received //-	1114		
		LICENSE INV	ESTIGATION	UNIT -	
Citation No.	Case Number	Disposition	Jud	ge	Date
	DISE	POSITION - FOR LICENSIN	IG ONLY		
/ Cc	ommanding Officer			Date	
TCHAS		10LKW SKL	11-7-1	4	
A-1	J. WIICHAEI FASULO	District /	Bureau: 34	Date: 11/0	05/14
<i>P.o.</i> Investigating Officer: P,0	AN WIT FAME	*811996		1 11 11 11	
Citation Number:	Viol	lation & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Bi	1717
Name of Person Cited:				Data of Dr	idle.
Citation Number:	Vio	lation & Ord. / Statue No.:		Court Date	e: -
Name of Person Cited:			27	Date of BI	rth:
oradon Maniber:	Vio	lation & Ord. / Statue No.:		Court Date	:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:		letter 0 Out 10: 1		Date of Bi	
	VIO	indon & Old. / Statue No.;		Court Date	:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Via	lation & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Bi	
Name of Person Cited:				Jour Day	
Citation Number:	Vio	lation & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Bi Court Date	
Name of Person Cited:				Data of P	eth.
VIOLATION/II	NCIDENT - DESCRI	BE FACTS AND CIRCUI	MSTANCES IN N	ARRATIVE SEC	CTION
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		errein han			
Class D License Number				Home Phone:	
Licensed Person / Public Home Address:	Pass. Vehicle, etc.:			Date of Birth:	
The state of the s					
Class D License Number				Home Phone: 23	3-4168
Bartender Name: Conn Home Address: 4001 W			11	Date of Birth: 05	Better Schiller, Protection and In-
	Law edit ven of t				
Class S License Number	general manual brog			Home Phone:	
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address:	4.4			Date of Birth:	
			- 15 15 10 1 22		, U-7 100
Home Address: 4001 V				Date of Birth: 05 Home Phone: 23	6/9/ 1175/25 I
Licensee or Agent's Nan	ne: Connie M I FI At	ND.	A THE STATE OF THE	Total State of the	SPARK (ROSS - TO
Licensee Notified by Offi	icer: P.O. Frank YIN	(O D	pate: 10/30/14	Time: (0215
Licensee cooperative?	Yes No (if no, o	explain in narrative section)			
			_l No		
☐ Violation / ☒ Incide	ent#14-303-0012	Date of Incident:	10/30/14		
Business Phone: 444-7		Type of License: Class	B Tavern License	Di	strict: 3
Business Name: Conni Address of Licensed Pre		h Ave		-	
Rucinger Nama Consi	ale Alita Life Laure				

This report is written by P.O. Michael FASULO, Distict #3, Power Shift.

This report is a summary of reports written from IR 14-303-0012.

On October 30, 2014 at approximatley 2:02am, Squad 3482 (P.O. William KRUMNOW and P.O. Debora STACY), were on patrol in the 4000 block of W. North Ave. when they heard a gunshot in the 2200 block of N. 40th St. Security and citizens from Connie's Nite Life Lounge yelled to Squad 3482 that the person who had discharged the firearm and jumped into the drivers seat of dark colored SUV and fled the scene south bound. Squad 3482 attempted to stop the vehicle, but the vehicle had increased its speed and was driving in a manner P.O. KRUMNOW and STACY felt it was unsafe for public safety to continue the pursuit. After fleeing the police the suspect vehile was involved in a hit and run property damage accident at 4705 W. Llyod St. causing an estimated \$10,000 to a fence. P.O. KRUMNOW and STACY back tracked the route they witnessed the suspects vehicle flea and located a 9mm handgun at 4210 W. Llyod St.

Witness interviewd at Connie's Nite Life Lounge indicated that a fight had bagan in the 2200 block of N. 40th St. immeditaley following the premise closing. Security from the exited from the premisis and witnessed a light complected black male standing over a second subject who was laying on the ground. As security approached the he observed in the suspects left hand a black semi automatic handgun. Security witness the suspect point the handgun in the direction of the victim and discharge 1 round into the ground next to the victim. Security witnessed the suspect get into the drivers side front seat of a blue truck. Security was backing away from the suspect after the suspect fired and saw Squad 3482 and yelled the guy with the gun was in the blue truck. A second witness to the events stated he observed the suspect came running from west to the corner at N. 40th St. and W. North Ave. The suspect ran towards another black male and accused him of talking to his girlfriend. The suspect said he would shoot the victim in the face, the witness saw a gun in the suspects right hand. The suspect and victim began a physical fight in the middle of the street, when the suspect knocked the victim to the ground. The suspect pointed the gun at the victims face 4 or 5 times yelling that he would kill the victim. The suspect let the victim stand up and the victim began to run and when the victim was about 10 feet away the suspect discharged 1 round into the ground near the victim.

1 9mm casing was located in the street at 2241 N. 40th St.

P.O. YINKO interviewed Connie LELAND regarding the incident and was informed that the camera survallance equipment inside and outside the tavern was not in working condition. LELAND stated the camera system she has through ADT has not been in operation for 8 months. LELAND stated that she had a service technian out to the premis in April and she told a new power pack had to be ordered for her system in order for it to operate. LELAND stated she was told by ADT that the power pack had to be custom ordered for her security system. LELAND stated she would call the following day and inquire as to when the cameras could be back in operation.

The vicim of the incident could not be located and the incident is being filed as Endagering Safety by Use of a Dangerous Weapon and Fleeing.

Squads on Scene: 3411 Sgt. Richard HOFFMAN

3482 P.O. Debora STACY and William KRUMNOW

3465 P.O. Frank YINKO and P.O. Michael FASULO

3450 P.O. Larry LEIBSLE and P.O. Andre KEMPEN

3460 P.O. Anthoy KNOW and P.O. Brian FLANNERY

3457 P.O. Thomas DELANY

3321 P.O. Donald ANTONIAK and P.O. August FARKAS

3351 P.O. Thomas MARCUS and P.O. Daniel DREWEK

3341 P.O. Jesse VOLLRATH and P.O. Eric SWEENEY

3390 P.O. Brandy JOHNSON

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason A. SMITH

Business Name: Conni Address of Licensed Pre Business Phone: 444-7	emises: 4001 W Nor		lags P Tayorn	С	District: 3
		Type of License: C	iass b Taveili		9
∀iolation / ☐ Incide	ent # 105-2	Date of Inc	ident: 11-06-14		
Licensee or Manager on	premises at time of vi	olation / incldent? 🛛 Yo	es 🗌 No		
Licensee cooperative?	Yes No (if no	, explain in narrative sect	on)		
Licensee Notified by Off	icer: P.O. Frank YIN	IKO	Date: 11-06-14	Time:	1:35am
Licensee or Agent's Nan Home Address: 4001 V		AND		Date of Birth: 0 Home Phone: 3	NUMBER OF THE PROPERTY.
Co-Licensee Name:				Date of Birth:	
Home Address:				Home Phone:	
Class S License Number	:				
Bartender Name:				Date of Birth:	
Home Address:				Home Phone:	
Class D License Number					
Licensed Person / Public	Pass. Vehicle, etc.:			Date of Birth:	
Home Address:	Co. Comme Charles			Home Phone:	
Class D License Number	r:			The feet of a title in	
VIOLATION/II Name of Person Cited: (RIBE FACTS AND CI	RCUMSTANCES	2007 A 400	<u>:CTION</u> Birth: 02-11-9(
Citation Number: 48973		iolation & Ord. / Statue No	o.: 105-2		ite: 12-23-14
Name of Person Cited: V	WHITFIELD.To-Day	/ U.		Date of F	Birth: 06-02-91
Citation Number: 48973		iolation & Ord. / Statue No	o.: 105-2		ite: 12-23-14
Name of Person Cited: V	VHITFIELD.Shonto	ova E.		Date of F	Birth: 05-06-90
Citation Number: 48973	SELECTION CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	iolation & Ord. / Statue No	o.: 105-2		ite: 12-23-14
Name of Person Cited: L	.EE,Keith R.			Date of E	Birth: 04-18-82
Citation Number: 48973	CONTRACTOR	iolation & Ord. / Statue No	o.: 105-2	Court Da	te: 12-23-14
Name of Person Cited:				Date of E	Birth:
Citation Number:	n. F. ag - V	iolation & Ord. / Statue No	o.:	Court Da	ite:
Investigating Officer: P.	O Frank YINKO	/// Di	strict / Bureau: 34	Date: 11	-06-14
ACHA	A HU	210 LIOWSICI		-7-14	
	ommanding Officer			Date	
	DI	SPOSITION - FOR LIC	ENSING ONLY	·	10.00
Citation No.	Case Number	Dispositio	n	Judge	Date
	LiC	ENSE INVESTIGA	TION UNIT		
4 J. W. 1884	Reco	eived / 172/			
N THE R	Refe	rred		7.	
Mar. 18	D.,	111111	/2	2 =2	

This report is written by P.O. Frank YINKO, District Three, Late Power Shift.

The narrative is based on the citation narratives submitted by P.O. Joshua ALBERT (Squad 3340). On 11-06-14, at 1:04am, Squad 3240 (P.O. Joshua ALBERT and P.O. Andrew GALLENBERG) observed a fight outside of Connie's Nite Life Lounge (4001 W North Av). P.O. ALBERT activated the squad's emergency lights, and blocked eastbound traffic on W North Av. P.O. ALBERT observed one B/F with a baseball bat, and several citizens around her immediate area. P.O. ALBERT called for more squads to respond. Marthia Y. BELL stated she was struck in face by a beer bottle while she was inside the premise. BELL stated the bottle came from the direction of To-Day U. WHITFIELD, Ciara NMI CLAYTON, and Shontoya E. WHITFIELD. She stated the same 3 females than began to punch her inside of the premise. BELL stated the fight started as an argument over a prior incident. She stated the fight continued outside, and she was again, punched by all 3 females.

Ashley M. BUFORD also saw the same 3 females punching BELL inside of the premise. She stated one of them threw a beer bottle at BELL, but she could not see exactly which one threw it. She saw the same 3 females punching BELL outside on the sidewalk. She also saw them throwing shoes at BELL, and one of them

had pepper spray.

CLAYTON, T. WHITFIELD, and S. WHITFIELD all stated the fight started when Keith LEE hit S. WHITFIELD in the face with a beer bottle. They stated the fight continued outside until the police arrived on scene. S. WHITFIELD stated she grabbed a bat from her vehicle for her protection.

Keith R. LEE stated he was standing by the front door when a beer bottle flew over his head and hit his sisterin-law, BELL, in the face. He stated everybody was being pushed outside by the crowd, and the fight continued outside of the premise. He stated he tried to break up the fight, but nobody was listening to him so he walked

away from the fight.

I interviewed security guard, Kendrick J. LEWIS, outside searching patrons before they entered the premise. He stated he entered the premise when he heard a loud argument. He stated a B/F was yelling at LEE, and LEE was calmly telling the B/F to leave it alone. LEWIS stated the B/F was telling LEE, that she was going to beat LEE's girlfriend, Ashley M. BUFORD. LEWIS stated he turned towards LEE, and a beer bottle flew over his head and struck BELL in the face. He stated CLAYTON, T. WHITFIELD, and S. WHITFIELD ran towards BELL, and began to punch her. He stated he tried to separate the 2 groups, but the groups (including himself) were pushed outside of the premise. He stated CLAYTON, T. WHITFIELD, and S. WHITFIELD continued punching BELL outside of the premise. He saw one of them grab a baseball bat from the back of a vehicle, but didn't know which female had the bat. He stated the police arrived on scene shortly after the fight spilled outside of the premise.

I also interviewed the licensee, Connie M. LELAND, who was on scene during the incident working as a bartender. LELAND stated she heard glass break, and saw some patrons throwing punches. She stated she could not see who was throwing punches, but immediately started clearing glasses and bottles from the bar counter. She stated some patrons will pick up glass from the bar, to protect themselves or join the fight. She stated she told another security guard to assist LEWIS with the fighting patrons. She stated the police arrived on scene, before she finished clearing the glass off the bar. She stated he surveillance video is not operable. ADT told her they had to order her a new power pack about 8 moths earlier, and they have not sent it to her. She stated she would contact ADT again regarding the power pack.

Squads on scene:

Sq. 3240 - P.O. Joshua ALBERT and P.O. Andrew GALLENBERG

Sq. 3341 - P.O. Jesse VOLLRATH and P.O. Sean AINES

Sq. 3390 - P.O. Eric MAGEE and P.O. Bandy JOHNSON

Sq. 3431 – P.O. Joseph GOGGINS and P.O. Richard MICHALAK

Sq. 3460 - P.O. Anthony KNOX and P.O. Brian FLANNERY

Sq. 3465 - P.O. Michael FASULO and P.O. Frank YINKO

Sq. 3490 - P.O. David WILHELM and P.O. Robert SMITH

Sq. 3482 - P.O. William KRUMNOW and P.O. Debora STACEY

Sq. 3351 - P.O. Scott WIETING and P.O. Melvin FINKLEY

Sq. 767 - P.O. Joseph SCHEURING Sq. 3313 - Sgt. Thomas LIESKE Sq. 3411- Sgt. Richard HOFFMAN

Sq. 3330 - P.O. Roberto HERNANDEZ

Sq. 3457 - P.O. Joshua NEMETH Sq. 3321 - P.O. Donald ANTONIAK

and P.O. August FARKAS

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason A. SMITH Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Lounge Address of Licensed Premises: 4001 W. North Ave District: 3 Business Phone: 444-7677 Type of License: Class B Tavern License ∀ Violation / Incident # Date of Incident: 11/08/14 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? X Yes No Licensee cooperative? X Yes No (if no, explain in narrative section) Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Frank YINKO Date: 11/08/14 Time: 12:40am Licensee or Agent's Name: Connie M LELAND Date of Birth: 05/04/65 Home Address: 4001 W. North Ave Home Phone: 233-4168 Co-Licensee Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class S License Number: Bartender Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class D License Number: Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class D License Number: VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION Name of Person Cited: Connie M LELAND Date of Birth: 05/04/65 Citation Number: 48979711108 Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 85-23-2 Court Date: 12/22/14 Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: - FAUL +01799C Investigating Officer: P.O. Michael FASULO District / Bureau: 34 Date: 11/08/14 **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Citation No. **Case Number** Disposition Judge Date ESTIGATION UNIT

This report is written by P.O. Michael FASULO, District #3, Power Shift.

On Thursday, (November 6, 2014) during the coarse of a separate investigation Officers observed that a Maximum Occupancy Placard was not readily visible. Connie M. LELAND was informed that a placard needed to be placed and readily visible. On Saturday, November 8, 2014 at 12:28am a follow up premise check for a Maximum Authorized Occupancy Placard was conducted. A Maximum Authorized Occupancy Placard was not readily posted and visible to Officers. The premise has an established maximum occupancy of 80. P.O. YINKO asked licensee, LELAND if she had a placard and where it was located. LELEAND stated that she had a placard, but that it must have fallen down behind the bar and she could not find it. LELAND stated she went City of Milwaukee Development Center Department of Neighborhood Services at approximately 3:30pm on Friday, November 7, 2014 to obtain a new placard. LELAND stated she was told their system was down and she could not receive new placard. LELAND stated a worker then called over to City Hall and was told City Hall's system was also down and that she would have to come back on Monday.



CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Sunday, March 08, 2015

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

AD 15

CONNIE M LELAND

4001 W NORTH AV

MILWAUKEE, WI 53208

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Tuesday, March 17, 2015 at 01:45 PM

Regarding:

Your Class B Tavern, Food Dealer, and Public Entertainment Premises License Renewal Applications Adding Karaoke for "CONNIE'S NITE LIFE LOUNGE" at 4001 W NORTH Av.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for one or more of the following reasons: The recommendation of the committee regarding the application shall be based on evidence presented at the hearing. Per MCO 85-4-4, unless otherwise specified in the code, probative evidence concerning non-renewal, suspension or revocation may include evidence of the following: failure of the applicant to meet municipal qualifications, pending charges against or the conviction of any felony, misdemeanor, municipal offense or other offense, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the circumstances of the particular licensed or permitted activity, by the applicant or by any employee or other agent of the applicant. If the activities of the applicant involve a licensed premises, whether the premises tends to facilitate a public or private nuisance or has been the source of congregations of persons which have resulted in any of the following: disturbance of the peace; illegal drug activity; public drunkenness; drinking in public; harassment of passers-by; gambling; prostitution; sale of stolen goods; public urination; theft; assaults; battery; acts of vandalism including graffiti, excessive littering, loitering, illegal parking, loud noise at times when the licensed premise is open for business; traffic violations; curfew violations; lewd conduct; display of materials harmful to minors, pursuant to s. 106-9.6; or any other factor which reasonably relates to the public health, safety and welfare, or failure to comply with the approved plan of operation. See attached police report or correspondence.

Notice for applicants with warrants or unpaid fines:

Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the above date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the granting/denial of your application.

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your license. Individual applicants must appear only in person or by an attorney. Corporate or Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnership applicants must appear by a partner listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should bring an interpreter with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in the first floor information booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

Y: Jason Schunk

License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS SYNOPSIS

DATE: 01/30/2015

LICENSE TYPE: BTAVN

NEW:

RENEWAL: X

No. 204060

Application Date: 01/29/2015

Expiration Date:

License Location: 4001 W North Avenue Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Lounge

Aldermanic District: 15

Licensee/Applicant: Leland, Connie M (Last Name, First Name, MI)

Date of Birth: 05/04/65

Male:

Female:

Home Address: 4001 W North Avenue

City: Milwaukee

Home Phone: (414) 233-4165

State: Wi

Zip Code: 53208

This report is written by Police Officer Gilbert Gwinn, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

- 1. On 08/18/07 at 1:42 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 49th/North Avenue for a Shots Fired complaint. While squads checking the area, officers were flagged down for fight possibly related to the shots fired complaint. Officers spoke to a woman who stated she was beat up in front of 4009 W North Avenue. The victim stated she was inside Connie's Nite Life Lounge when a known female approached her and began yelling at her causing a disturbance. Many patrons were escorted out of the tavern because of this and a fight erupted in front of the tavern with shots being fired by an unknown subject. Officers located five casings on the sidewalk in front of the tavern and an arrest was made regarding the battery. The suspect was charged with Substantial Battery.
- 2. On 11/16/07 at 1:48 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W North Avenue for a Battery complaint. Officers spoke to the caller/licensee, Connie Leland, who stated three men hit one of her security guards in the head. Leland stated she was closing the bar and the men were asked to leave. The men became upset when security demanded them to leave. An argument began with all three men throwing glasses, ashtrays and a stool at the security guard. The guard sustained a one-inch laceration on the left side of his head. He was treated and released at a nearby hospital. The guard wished not to prosecute.

Page 2 Leland, Connie M

3. On 05/11/08 at 12:08 am, applicant received a citation for Responsibility of Parents (Curfew) at 4200 W North Avenue.

Charge:

Responsibility of Parents (Curfew)

Finding:

Guilty

Sentence:

Fined \$175.00

Date:

07/01/08

Case:

08063770

4. On 02/15/09 at 1:49 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W North Avenue for a Threat complaint. Officers spoke to the owner Connie Leland who stated a patron tried entering the tavern without paying the cover charge and security refused to let the patron in however the patron pushed his way past security. The patron was escorted out and as he left in an auto, he made a gun hand gesture pointing at Leland. Leland stated she would

like the police to watch the premises. The call was advised.

5. On 11/11/10 at 12:32 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W North Avenue for a Fight complaint. Police spoke to the victim who stated a known female struck her on the head with a glass beer bottle causing a laceration. The victim stated the she and this female had been arguing for the last few months over a male subject. Police spoke to Connie Leland who stated a female entered the tavern and made one lap around the premise when she grabbed a glass beer bottle off of a table and struck another patron in the head. Leland stated she does not have a functioning surveillance system, and that a camera that is inside the tavern did not cover the area of where the incident occurred. The subject was later found and cited for Assault and Battery.

6. On 03/16/11 at 11:11 pm, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W North Avenue for a Trouble With Subject complaint. Upon arrival, officers observed a large group of patrons fighting inside the bar near the front door with security attempting to remove the combative patrons. Police conducted an investigation into a battery complaint made by one of the patrons, which resulted in a battery ticket being issued. While investigating, more fights were breaking out from outside the tavern in which officers had to call for additional squads. The licensee, Connie Leland, was informed in person regarding this incident and a citation was issued for disorderly premises.

Charge:

Disorderly Premises

Findina:

Guilty

Sentence:

Fined \$379.00

Date:

05/11/11

Case:

11041531

7. On 04/03/11 at 2:00 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W North Avenue for a Fight complaint. Police spoke with Connie Leland who stated a group of females started fighting in the bar and that one of them threw a glass at the security guard, identified as Ricky Trotter, striking him in the head. Leland stated the patron is a frequent customer at the bar, but that she didn't know her name. Police obtained other witness statements regarding this incident. Trotter was conveyed to an area hospital where he was treated for cut to this forehead and the interior part of his right eye. Trotter received an undetermined amount of sutures. A copy of video surveillance was obtained and inventoried.

Leland, Connie M

8. On 12/20/12 at 3:00 am, Milwaukee police investigated an Armed Robbery that took place just outside of Connie's Nite Life bar. Investigation revealed that the two suspects were outside the tavern near closing time with the intent to rob patrons within. The suspects were armed with guns and wearing masks and when the security guard exited the bar from the rear door; the two men approached the guard and attempted to force him back inside the tavern, but the rear open faced security door had locked after the guard walked out so he and the suspects could not get back inside to the bar. While outside, the one suspect demand and removed money from the guard as the other discharged his handgun several times, striking Williams in the knee. A pit-bull that had come running down the stairs from an upper apartment above the bar was also shot 5 times by one of the suspects. A second security guard, who was still inside the bar, opened the tavern exit door and was shot at by one of the suspects, with the round striking the women's bathroom door. Both suspects then fled on foot through an alley. Surveillance video was obtained and placed on police inventory. The licensee, Connie Leland, was notified of the incident.

9. On 01/24/13 at 1:35 am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W. North Avenue for a Trouble With Subject complaint. While police were en-route, the call was upgraded to a Shots Fired. Officers arrived on scene and spoke to Connie Leland who stated that she originally called the police because she and her security were having trouble controlling a known patron, who was in a verbal altercation with another patron in the bar. Security was escorting the subject out of the bar when the subject grabbed a glass and threw it at the known patron. Once the subject was outside, security locked the front door, however, the subject began banging on the front door calling for the known patron to come outside. Leland stated she kept the known patron inside and called police. Leland stated the subject left the area in an auto and approximately 10 minutes later, the subject returned and stood outside the front door area of the bar, where he shot a firearm into the air one time. Leland has a functioning surveillance system, which did capture the incident on tape. A copy was provided and placed on police inventory. Reports were filed.

- 10. On 02/28/2014 Milwaukee police responded to a battery cutting at 4001 West North Avenue (Connie's Nite Life Lounge). Investigation revealed a patron was injured while inside the business when her ex-boyfriend threw a glass at her. Milwaukee police incident report #140590003 filed.
- 11. On 04/17/2014 Milwaukee police responded to a recklessly endangering safety complaint at 4001 West North Avenue (Connie's Nite Life Lounge). Investigation revealed that around 12:00am two subjects approached the business together, one of these subjects was denied entry because during a pat down it was discovered that he was carrying a handgun on his person. This subject went to an auto, placed the handgun inside and returned to the business. He was then allowed entry. Around 1:00am, these same subjects left the business together. Minutes later, one of these subjects returned to the bar and told security to call 911 because he had been shot. The victim, who was treated at Foredtert Hospital for a gunshot wound to the face, reported that the subject he had been at the business with earlier had shot him. Milwaukee police incident report #141070019 filed.

- 12. On 04/21/2014 a meeting attended by members of the Milwaukee police department, the applicant and one of the applicant's security guards was held at Milwaukee police district #3 regarding the shooting described in item #11. During this meeting, the business's security practices were discussed. Officers suggested that if a weapon was discovered on someone attempting to gain entry, that person should be banned from the property. The applicant discussed current security arrangements with officers and agreed to take steps to make some corrections.
- 13. On 06/21/2014 Milwaukee police responded to a battery complaint at 2466 North Teutonia Avenue. The victim, Latrice Peoples, told police she had been at 4001 West North Avenue (Connie's Nite Life Lounge) earlier when she overheard a male "cussing out" a female. Peoples attempted to intervene to help the female. A short time later, Peoples was approached by a couple outside of the bar. The female argued with Peoples and then struck her several times in the head with an unknown object. Peoples was later treated at Froedtert Hospital where she received two stitches to her right ear. The applicant told police she was aware of a disagreement inside the bar, but that it didn't seem too serious. Additionally, the applicant stated that when she became aware of the fight outside, Peoples told her she did not want to involve the police. The establishment's video wasn't working at the time of the incident. Milwaukee police incident report #141720035 filed.
- 14. On 10/30/2014 Milwaukee police, while on patrol, heard a gunshot in the 2200 block of North 40th Street. Security and citizen's from Connie's Nite Life Lounge told officers that the person who fired the shot had fled southbound in a dark color SUV. Security and witness's from the business told officers they had observed a fight in the middle of the street, and that one of the combatant's had fired at least one shot from a handgun into the ground. Neither the person who fired the shot, nor the other party involved was located by police. The establishment's video cameras were not operational during this incident. Milwaukee police incident report #143030012 filed.
- 15. On 11/06/2014 Milwaukee police observed a fight outside of 4001 West North Avenue (Connie's Nite Life Lounge). Investigation revealed there had been a fight inside the business and that the involved parties continued outside. The establishment's video cameras were not operation during this incident. The applicant stated they have been waiting on a part for the cameras for approximately 8 months. Four patrons were cited for disorderly conduct.
- 16. On 11/06/2014 Milwaukee police observed that there was no Maximum Occupancy Placard visible inside Connie's Nite Life Lounge (4001 West North Avenue). The applicant was cited.

Charge:

Licensed Establishment-Occupancy Limit to be Posted

Finding:

Guilty

Sentence:

\$313.00 fine

Date:

01/30/2015

Case:

14075956

17. On 02/12/2015 Milwaukee police were flagged down by a security guard, Steven Thompson, at Connie's Nite Life Lounge (4001 West North Avenue) regarding a fight. Thompson told officers that he barred entry to 4 males who appeared to be under the age of 25. One of the males returned a short time later, pointed at Thompson and said "he's the one from Wal-Mart get the gun". No weapons were recovered and no one was arrested.

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason A. SMITH Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Lounge Address of Licensed Premises: 4001 W. North Ave. District: 3 Business Phone: 444-7677 Type of License: Class B Tavern Violation / Incident # Date of Incident: 02-12-15 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? X Yes No Licensee cooperative? X Yes No (if no, explain in narrative section) Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Frank YINKO Date: 02/12/15 Time: 12:30am Licensee or Agent's Name: Connie M LELAND Date of Birth: 05/04/65 Home Address: 4001 W. North Ave upper Home Phone: 233-4168 Co-Licensee Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class S License Number: Bartender Name: Date of Birth: **Home Address:** Home Phone: Class D License Number: Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Date of Birth: **Home Address:** Home Phone: Class D License Number: <u>VIOLATION/INCIDENT – DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION</u> Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Citation Number: Court Date: investigating Officer: P.O. District / Bureau: 34 Date: 02/13/15 2-16-15 210UCOrosiCI Commanding Officer **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Disposition Judge Citation No. Case Number **Date** VESTIGATION UNIT

PA-33E Narrative

This report is written by P.O. Michael FASULO, District #3, Late Power Shift.

On Thursday, February 12, 2015 at 12:17am, Squad 3465 (P.O. Frank YINKO and I), responded to 4001 W. North Ave. (Connie's Nite Life Lounge), to assist Squad 762 regarding them being flagged down for a fight.

Upon arrival, I spoke with security guard, Steven C. THOMPSON (b/m, 11/30/80), who stated he did not allow entry to 4 males that were under age 25. As he was outside checking ID's and patting down customers another male came and THOMPSON advised him to wait so he could check his identification and be patted down for weapons. At this time 1 of the 4 males that were denied entrance to the premise pointed at the newly arrived male and stated, he's the one from Wal-Mart, get a gun. Several of the males began walking back toward the premise. THOMPSON then saw squad 762 on North Ave. and flagged them down. When the squad stopped in front of the premise the male subjects separated from each other. The four subjects that were denied entry to the premise left the scene in a truck that was parked on North Ave. THOMPSON then told the other subject he would not be allowed into the premise, the subject then walked off from the premise west bound on North Ave.

No weapons were located and no arrests were made.

Squads on Scene: 3465 (P.O. Frank YINKO and P.O. Michael FASULO)

762 (P.O. David SKONIECZNY and P.O. Robert WILKINSON)

883 (P.O. John HEFLEY)

714 (Sgt. Michael KARWOSKI)

717 (Sgt. Melissa CWIKLINSKI)

767 (P.O. Benjamin FELLERS and P.O. Erin TISCHER)

3410 (Sgt. Wade GRUBICH)

3451 (P.O. Michael GRETENHARDT and P.O. Richard MICHALAK)

3480 (P.O. Michael RUBLEE and P.O. Miles KOWALIK)

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason SMITH

Business Name: Connie's Address of Licensed Premi Business Phone: 444-767	ses: 4001 W. North Ave	ype of License: Class "B" T	avern	District: 3
☐ Violation / ☑ Incident	# 14-059-0003	Date of Incident: 02-2	28-14	
Licensee or Manager on pr	emises at time of violation	/ Incident? X Yes No		÷
Licensee cooperative?	Yes No (If no, explain	n in narrative section)		
Licensee Notified by Office	r: P.O. Elizabeth HALL	MAN	Date: 03-02- 14	Time: 730P N/A
Licensee or Agent's Name: Home Address: 4001 W.	Connie M. LELAND NORTH AVE #UPPER			of Birth: 05-04-65 Phone: 350-1105
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address: Class S License Number:				of Birth: e Phone:
Bartender Name: Home Address: Class D License Number:				of Birth: e Phone:
Licensed Person / Public P Home Address: Class D License Number:	ass. Vehicle, etc.:			of Birth: e Phone:
VIOLATION/INC	CIDENT - DESCRIBE	FACTS AND CIRCUMST	ANCES IN NARRA	ATIVE SECTION
Name of Person Cited: JO Citation Number:	HNSON, DANTE L. Violation	n & Ord. / Statue No.: 940.19	(1) BATTERY	Date of Birth: 07-15-81 Court Date: PENDING
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violation	a & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violatio	n & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violation	n & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Inua Violatio	n & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Investigating Officer: P.O	hA HIL		03-03	Date: 02-28-14
Сон		OLKOOSU ITION – FOR LICENSING (Date	
				Data
Citation No.	Case Number	Disposition	Judge —————	Date
LICENSE INVES	TIGATION LINE			
Received_3	7-14			
Referred				

This report is written by P.O. Elizabeth HALLMAN, assigned to District Three, Late Power Shift. On Friday, February 28, 2014, at approximately 12:58 am, while working Squad 3330, P.O. Kevin WILKE was dispatched to a battery cutting at 4001 W North Ave, Connie's Nite Life Lounge. The following is based off of the incident report filed by P.O. WILKE.

P.O. WILKE spoke to the victim, Shana M. WILSON (B/F, 04-05-84), who stated that her exboyfriend, Dante L JOHNSON, had walked into the bar with 2 other unknown friends of his and approached her in the rear of the bar where she was sitting. WILSON stated that JOHNSON came up to her and said "BITCH!" and grabbed a couple of drink glasses off the table and threw them at WILSON. One of the glasses broke and caused an approximately 2" cut on the lower left shin of WILSON. WILSON stated that JOHNSON then left the bar. Curtis 323 responded to the scene and treated WILSON'S cut, which was to the surface of the skin. WILSON declined to go to the hospital based on the assessment of the ambulance crew that it was unlikely to need stitches or adhesive to close.

The licensee was on scene at the time of the incident/investigation. I attempted to call and notify her of the PA-33, however there was no answer at the listed phone numbers in LIRA and the phone was not accepting voicemails.

PA-33E (Rev. 10/08)

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: CAPTAIN OF POLICE: Jason SMITH

Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Loun Address of Licensed Premises: 4001 W. N Business Phone:414-444-7677	orth Ave	ass 'B" Tavern/PEP/Fre	District: 3
☐ Violation / 🛛 Incident # 14-107-0019	Date of Inci	dent: 04-17-14	
Licensee or Manager on premises at time of	violation / incident? X Ye	s No	
Licensee cooperative? X Yes No (if r	no, explain in narrative secti	on)	
Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Ashley	VAN DRISSE	Date:04	17-14 Time: 8:30PM
Licensee or Agent's Name: LELAND, Con Home Address: 4001 W. North Ave. (up City, State and Zip code: Milwaukee, WI 5	per)		Date of Birth: 05-04-65 Home Phone: 414-233-8272
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address: City, State and Zip code:			Date of Birth: Home Phone:
Bartender Name: Home Address: City, State and Zip code:			Date of Birth: Home Phone:
Licensed Person (Public Pass. Veh. Oper., e Home Address: City, State and Zip code:	etc):		Date of Birth: Home Phone:
VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DES	CRIBE FACTS AND CI	RCUMSTANCES IN N.	ARRATIVE SECTION
Name of Person Cited: Romero D. WRIG Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 941.20(2)(A		te of Birth: 10-08-84	Citation Number: NONE Court Date: PENDING
Name of Person Cited: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:	Da	te of Birth:	Citation Number: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:	Da	te of Birth:	Citation Number: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:	Da	te of Birth:	Citation Number: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:	an mill Da	te of Birth:	Citation Number: Court Date:
Investigating Officer: P.O. Ashley VAN [ORISSE DIS	strict / Bureau: 34	Date: 04-17-14
A/C A Sommanding Office	Northews14 -	5-9	Date Date
Commanding Office	DISPOSITION - FOR	LIU ONLY	
Citation No. Case Numb			dge Date
Citation No. Case Numb	Jei Dispositio		en de la
LICENSE INVESTIGAT	ION UNIT	<u> अर्थान्य वर्ष</u> रहासूच्या	A CHARLES THE A LET
Received 5-1/	/4		
Referred			
			

NARRATIVE SECTION: This report is written by P.O. Ashley VAN DRISSE, assigned to District 3, late power shift.

This report is a summary from IR# 14-107-0019 (Recklessly Endangering Safety) that occurred on Thursday, April 17th, 2014 at 1:00AM in relation to "Connie's Nite Life Lounge", located at 4001 W. North Ave. This establishment does have a valid Class "B" Tavern, Public Entertainment and Food Dealer Restaurant license with the City of Milwaukee.

According to reports, a patron of the tavern, identified as Jamie NMI MCGEE, was shot one time to the mouth after leaving the tavern that morning. The suspect, Romero D. WRIGHT, was identified shortly after the incident and was with

MCGEE in the tavern prior to the shooting.

Prior to this incident, security for the tavern, Kendrick J. LEWIS, stated that WRIGHT and MCGEE came together to the tavern at approximately 12:00AM or shortly thereafter. LEWIS stated that MCGEE was allowed to enter the tavern, however WRIGHT was not, due to him concealing a firearm, which was hanging from a string that was tied to his waistband. This was located by LEWIS who conducted a pat down for weapons prior to allowing WRIGHT access to the tavern. LEWIS stated that WRIGHT walked to a vehicle that was parked at approximately 2228 N. 40th St., and placed the firearm inside. LEWIS stated that WRIGHT came back to the tavern's entrance and was patted down again, which at this point he was allowed entry to the tavern. LEWIS stated approximately 20 minutes later, WRIGHT left the tavern alone and drove away from the area. At approximately 1:00AM, WRIGHT returned to the tavern, in which LEWIS again patted him down for a third time and was let inside. It appeared that WRIGHT was back at the tavern to pick up his sister, but she eventually was escorted by security to her vehicle and left the location. Shortly after, LEWIS stated that MCGEE and WRIGHT walked south on N. 40th St from W. North Ave. Minutes later, LEWIS stated that he heard about 3 shots being fired to the south, and MCGEE came running back holding his face, which was bleeding, and stated as he collapsed that "I'm shot. Call 911, my guy shot me, my guy shot me, Romero shot me." LEWIS stated that he then called 911.

Once medical personnel arrived onscene, MCGEE was subsequently transferred to Froedtert Hospital where he

received medical treatment for a gunshot wound to his mouth.

On Thursday, April 17, 2014 at 8:30PM my partner, P.O. Elizabeth HALLMAN and I spoke with the licensee, Connie

M. LELAND, while at her tavern, and notified her of this report.

On Tuesday, April 22, 2014 an attempt at the tavern was made to recover video surveillance from this incident, however it was determined that the DVR system was not recording or even powering up.

Squad's onscene:

Squad 3460, P.O.'s Joseph GOGGINS and Robert SMITH

Squad 3481, P.O.'s Matthew CLAUDIO and Stephen OSMANSKI

Squad 3482, P.O.'s Debora STACEY William KRUMNOW

Squad 3490, P.O. Troy HOPGOOD

Squad 3456, P.O.'s Procopio ORLAND and Jason SCHULZ

Squad 3480, P.O.'s Michael RUBLEE and Miles KOWALIK

Squad 3450, P.O.'s Larry LEIBSLE and Andrew KEMPEN

Squad 3351, P.O.'s Margaret KIEFER and Thomas MARCUS

Squad 3411, Sgt. Richard HOFFMAN

Squad 3311, Sgt. Matthew KALTENBRUN

Squad 9292, Det. Randall SMITH

Squad 9291, Det. Shannon LEWANDOWSKI

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason SMITH

Business Name: Connie's Address of Licensed Premis Business Phone: 444-7677	es: 4001 W. North Av	ve Type of License: Class "B" Ta	avern	District: 3
☐ Violation / ☐ Incident #	Meeting	Date of Incident: 04-2	1-14	
Licensee or Manager on pre	mises at time of violatio	n/incident? 🛛 Yes 🔲 No		
Licensee cooperative? 🗵	Yes No (if no, expla	ain in narrative section)		
Licensee Notified by Officer	: P.O. Elizabeth HAL	LMAN	Date: 04-21- 14	Time: 1:00PM
Licensee or Agent's Name: Home Address: 4001 W. N				Birth: 05-04-65 hone: 350-1105
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address: Class S License Number:		6	Date of Home P	
Bartender Name: Home Address: Class D License Number:	1 00 m		Date of Home P	
Licensed Person / Public Pa Home Address: Class D License Number:	ess. Vehicle, etc.:		Date of Home P	
VIOLATION/INC	IDENT - DESCRIBE	FACTS AND CIRCUMST	ANCES IN NARRAT	IVE SECTION
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	ion & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
	curwith.	ion & Ord. / Statue No.:	8	Date of Birth: Court Date:
Investigating Officer: P.O.	-1 -1116			Date: 04-23-14
-HC H Com	mapding Officer	Menosell	5-7-14 Date	
	0	SITION - FOR LICENSING C	NLY	
Citation No.	Case Number	Disposition	Judge	Date
LICENSE INVE	STIGATION UNIT	Γ		
Referred				

This report is written by P.O. Elizabeth HALLMAN, assigned to District Three, Late Power Shift. On 04-21-14 at 1:00pm, a problem solving meeting was held at District Three, in regards to Connie's Nite Life Lounge tavern, located at 4001 W. North Ave. Those present were myself, P.O. Ashley VAN DRISSE, P.O. Thomas GUTHRIE, P.O. Scott LESNIEWSKI, P.O. Melissa JONES, the licensee Connie LELAND and one of her security guards, Kendrick LEWIS- who arrived 45 minutes after the scheduled time. The meeting was set up regarding a patron getting shot after leaving the tavern on 04-17-14 (IR #14-107-0019).

During the meeting, the security practices at the tavern were discussed. LELAND stated that she has 3 security guards on Wednesdays, which is her busiest night and two security guards on Tuesday/Thursdays and one on the remaining days. LELAND stated that security checks ID's at the door and conducts a pat down search for weapons.

LELAND and LEWIS stated that on the night of the shooting, the suspect did attempt to enter the establishment with a firearm attached to a string and concealed in his pants leg behind his knee (which LEWIS stated is typically not an area which security puts as much of an emphasis on searching). The suspect was turned away by LEWIS and as a result put his firearm away in his vehicle and then returned to the bar where he was allowed entry into the bar. (See additional tavern report regarding this incident). We discussed with LELAND and LEWIS that in the future when this occurs and somebody intentionally goes out of their way to conceal a firearm in order to get past security, it is recommended that that person be banned from the location and not allowed to simply place the firearm in their vehicle and then enter the establishment.

LELAND further stated that she had already taken an approach to better the practices of her security personnel, especially one in particular, whose job duties appeared to be deteriorating due to him putting more effort into the relationships he has with some of the patrons. LELAND recognized this as a potential issue in the future and has already taken steps to correct it. LEWIS is the only security guard on the premises who is armed and stated that he does have a CCW license and is currently waiting to get an insurance quote so that he can turn in his application to open his own security business.

One of the other topics discussed was the use of the rear patio in place of patrons standing outside of the front door to smoke. LELAND stated that she had just recently re-opened the rear patio, however most of the patrons are afraid to use it for security reasons. LELAND stated that she does have a light that lights up the patio, however there is no city alley light behind the establishment, nor a light at the rear of her property by the fence/alley. She stated that there is damage to the fence therefore making it possible for subjects to enter on to the property from the alley. LELAND stated this further creates an issue of weapons be handed over through the damaged fence to patrons who have already gone through security and she has therefore had to have a security guard stand back there with patrons. Also due to the alley and far corner of her patio not being properly lit, we recommended to LELAND to possibly work with the neighbor who shares the property line or to ask the property owner to install a light at the rear of the location. We also recommended that she should contact the owner about having the fence repaired. LELAND agreed with both of these suggestions and plans to have these issues fixed.

LELAND stated that she does charge a cover charge on Tuesdays and Thursdays and was advised to make sure she is posting the cover charge in writing near the front door, which she stated that she plans to do.

LELAND stated that she currently has 8 camera views in total; 4 outside and 4 inside. LELAND stated that the system is at the location and can be replayed upon request by herself. P.O. JONES advised LELAND that she would be contacting her in the future regarding the installation of cameras at the location through the current grant program.

Referred

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason A. SMITH Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Lounge Address of Licensed Premises: 4001 W. North Ave. District: 3 Business Phone: 444-7677 Type of License: Class "B" Tayern ☐ Violation / ☐ Incident # 14-172-0035 Date of Incident: 06-21-14 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / Incident? X Yes No Licensee cooperative? X Yes No (if no, explain in narrative section) Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Frank YINKO Date: 06-24-14 Time: 9:23pm Licensee or Agent's Name: Connie M. LELAND Date of Birth: 05-04-65 Home Address: 4001 W. North Ave. #Upper Home Phone: 350-1105 Co-Licensee Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class S License Number: Bartender Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class D License Number: Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class D License Number: VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION Name of Person Cited: Unknown Suspect Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 940.19(2) Sub. Batt. **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord, / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Investigating Officer: P.O. Frank YINKO District / Bureau: 34 Date: 06-27-14 **Commanding Officer** Date **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Citation No. **Case Number** Disposition Judge **Date** LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT Received

This report is written by P.O. Frank YINKO, District 3, Power Shift, Assigned to the Tavern Car. On 06-21-14, at 3:07am, Squad 3351 (P.O. Thomas MARCUS and P.O. Margaret KIEFER) was dispatched to 2466 N. Teutonia Ave. for a Battery which occurred at 4001 W. North Ave., Connie's Nite Life Lounge. The following is based off of the incident report filed by P.O. MARCUS.

P.O. MARCUS interviewed the victim, Latrice N. PEOPLES, who stated her and her sister were at the bar and overheard a male "cussing out" a female. PEOPLES stated she tried to intervene and help the female. She stated a short time later, she was approached by the couple outside of the bar. PEOPLES described the female as black, dark complexion, 5'05", 180#, wearing a weave. PEOPLES stated the female began arguing with her again, when all of a sudden, the female suspect hit her in the head with an unknown object. PEOPLES stated she was hit in the head several times. P.O. MARCUS observed a laceration on her forehead and right ear lobe. PEOPLES was conveyed to Froedtert Hospital by MFD Medical Unit #6. She was admitted at 4:11am, and treated by Dr. Carolyn PACE. PEOPLES received two stitches to her right ear.

P.O. MARCUS and P.O. KIEFER observed blood on the sidewalk about 20' to the south of Connie's Nite Life Lounge's front door. P.O. KIEFER took 14 photographs of PEOPLES and the scene at 5:15am, 06-21-14. I conducted follow-up on 06-24-14, at 9:07pm, to interview witnesses and check for video.

LELAND stated she is the Licensee, and usually bartends and cooks when she is present at the premises. LELAND stated she was bartending and the only cook on 06-24-14. She stated at bar close (2:30am), somebody opened the front door and stated two females were fighting. LELAND stated she went outside and observed a B/F (PEOPLES), bleeding from the face being carried by her security guard, Steven C. THOMPSON. LELAND told the victim she was calling the police. The victim told her, "Fuck the police, I don't need no police. I'm good. I'm gonna kill that bitch." She stated the victim was yelling and swearing at everybody outside of the bar. LELAND told her she needed to go to the hospital and possibly get stitches. LELAND stated she handed her a rag for her bloody face. She stated THOMPSON carried the victim to her car, and the victim was screaming, "I'm gonna kill that bitch." LELAND stated she the suspect was gone before she got outside of the bar. She stated the victim left the area before she could call the police. The victim also told her she didn't want the police.

LELAND stated there were two B/F's in a verbal argument prior to bar close, but she didn't think it was too serious. She stated she thought one of those females was the victim of the battery, and did not know if the other was the suspect. The only thing she remembered about the other female was she had light colored skin. LELAND stated they had video, but it was not currently working. She stated AT&T told her several weeks ago, that her power pack plug is broken and they will send her a new one.

On 06-24-14, at 9:23pm, I advised LELAND that a License Premise Report would be filed regarding this incident.

I interviewed Steven C. THOMPSON, who he stated he was working as a security guard at Connie's Nite Life Lounge on 06-21-14. He stated to B/F's were arguing outside of the front door at bar close (2:30am) on the sidewalk. He stated the victim, who he knows as "Peoples," ran towards the other female. He stated "Peoples" pushed a B/M to the side, and shoved the suspect in the face. He stated the B/M was talking to the suspect when he was pushed out of the way by "Peoples." THOMPSON stated the suspect hit "Peoples" back in the face, and was possibly holding keys when she hit "Peoples." He stated he picked up "Peoples" and carried her to her to her vehicle. THOMPSON stated he returned to the front door of the tavern.

THOMPSON stated "Peoples" returned, and ran towards the suspect and tackled her from the sidewalk into the street. He stated he grabbed the suspect, and other people grabbed "Peoples." He stated "Peoples" was continuing to act out of control, so he grabbed "Peoples" to hold her back from the suspect. He stated LELAND exited the bar and told "Peoples" that she was going to call the police. THOMPSON stated "Peoples" started cussing at LELAND and told her she didn't want the police. THOMPSON stated he held "Peoples" from behind and didn't see if she was injured. He stated he assumed she was bleeding because Connie handed a rag to "Peoples." THOMPSON stated he carried "Peoples" back to her vehicle again, and she left the scene. THOMPSON described the other B/F (suspect) as 26-27 yoa, 5'05"-5'06", 140#, light complexion, wearing a long black weave, and a black dress. He stated he did not see her leave, because he was carrying "Peoples" back to her vehicle.

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason A. SMITH Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Lounge Address of Licensed Premises: 4001 W. North Ave. District: 3 Business Phone: 444-7677 Type of License: Class B Tavern License Uiolation / X Incident # 14-303-0012 Date of Incident: 10/30/14 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? X Yes No Licensee cooperative? X Yes No (if no, explain in narrative section) Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Frank YINKO Date: 10/30/14 Time: 0215 Licensee or Agent's Name: Connie M LELAND Date of Birth: 05/04/65 Home Address: 4001 W. North Ave upper Home Phone: 233-4168 Co-Licensee Name: Date of Birth: Home Address: Home Phone: Class S License Number: Bartender Name: Connie M LELAND Date of Birth: 05/04/65 Home Address: 4001 W. North Ave. upper Home Phone: 233-4168 Class D License Number: Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Date of Birth: Home Address: **Home Phone:** Class D License Number: <u>VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION</u> Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** *01199L District / Bureau: 34 Date: 11/05/14 210LKW SK1 Commanding Officer Date **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Citation No. Case Number Disposition **Judge Date** ESTIGATION UNIT

Referred

This report is written by P.O. Michael FASULO, Distict #3, Power Shift.

This report is a summary of reports written from IR 14-303-0012.

On October 30, 2014 at approximatley 2:02am, Squad 3482 (P.O. William KRUMNOW and P.O. Debora STACY), were on patrol in the 4000 block of W. North Ave. when they heard a gunshot in the 2200 block of N. 40th St. Security and citizens from Connie's Nite Life Lounge yelled to Squad 3482 that the person who had discharged the firearm and jumped into the drivers seat of dark colored SUV and fled the scene south bound. Squad 3482 attempted to stop the vehicle, but the vehilce had increased its speed and was driving in a manner P.O. KRUMNOW and STACY felt it was unsafe for public safety to continue the pursuit. After fleeing the police the suspect vehile was involved in a hit and run property damage accident at 4705 W. Llyod St. causing an estimated \$10,000 to a fence. P.O. KRUMNOW and STACY back tracked the route they witnessed the suspects vehicle flea and located a 9mm handgun at 4210 W. Llyod St.

Witness interviewd at Connie's Nite Life Lounge indicated that a fight had bagan in the 2200 block of N. 40th St. immeditaley following the premise closing. Security from the exited from the premisis and witnessed a light complected black male standing over a second subject who was laying on the ground. As security approached the he observed in the suspects left hand a black semi automatic handgun. Security witness the suspect point the handgun in the direction of the victim and discharge 1 round into the ground next to the victim. Security witnessed the suspect get into the drivers side front seat of a blue truck. Security was backing away from the suspect after the suspect fired and saw Squad 3482 and yelled the guy with the gun was in the blue truck. A second witness to the events stated he observed the suspect came running from west to the corner at N. 40th St. and W. North Ave. The suspect ran towards another black male and accused him of talking to his girlfriend. The suspect said he would shoot the victim in the face, the witness saw a gun in the suspects right hand. The suspect and victim began a physical fight in the middle of the street, when the suspect knocked the victim to the ground. The suspect pointed the gun at the victims face 4 or 5 times yelling that he would kill the victim. The suspect let the victim stand up and the victim began to run and when the victim was about 10 feet away the suspect discharged 1 round into the ground near the victim.

1 9mm casing was located in the street at 2241 N. 40th St.

P.O. YINKO interviewed Connie LELAND regarding the incident and was informed that the camera survallance equipment inside and outside the tavern was not in working condition. LELAND stated the camera system she has through ADT has not been in operation for 8 months. LELAND stated that she had a service technian out to the premis in April and she told a new power pack had to be ordered for her system in order for it to operate. LELAND stated she was told by ADT that the power pack had to be custom ordered for her security system. LELAND stated she would call the following day and inquire as to when the cameras could be back in operation.

The vicim of the incident could not be located and the incident is being filed as Endagering Safety by Use of a Dangerous Weapon and Fleeing.

Squads on Scene: 3411 Sgt. Richard HOFFMAN

3482 P.O. Debora STACY and William KRUMNOW

3465 P.O. Frank YINKO and P.O. Michael FASULO

3450 P.O. Larry LEIBSLE and P.O. Andre KEMPEN

3460 P.O. Anthoy KNOW and P.O. Brian FLANNERY

3457 P.O. Thomas DELANY

3321 P.O. Donald ANTONIAK and P.O. August FARKAS

3351 P.O. Thomas MARCUS and P.O. Daniel DREWEK

3341 P.O. Jesse VOLLRATH and P.O. Eric SWEENEY

3390 P.O. Brandy JOHNSON

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason A. SMITH Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Lounge Address of Licensed Premises: 4001 W North Av District: 3 Type of License: Class B Tavern Business Phone: 444-7677 Date of Incident: 11-06-14 ▼ Violation / Incident # 105-2 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? X Yes No Licensee cooperative? X Yes No (if no, explain in narrative section) Date: 11-06-14 Time: 1:35am Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Frank YINKO Date of Birth: 05-04-65 Licensee or Agent's Name: Connie M. LELAND Home Address: 4001 W North Av #UPR Home Phone: 350-1105 Date of Birth: Co-Licensee Name: Home Phone: Home Address: Class S License Number: Date of Birth: Bartender Name: Home Phone: Home Address: Class D License Number: Date of Birth: Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Home Phone: **Home Address:** Class D License Number: VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION Date of Birth: 02-11-90 Name of Person Cited: CLAYTON, Ciara NMI Court Date: 12-23-14 Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 105-2 Citation Number: 48973111957 Date of Birth: 06-02-91 Name of Person Cited: WHITFIELD, To-Day U. Court Date: 12-23-14 Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 105-2 Citation Number: 48973111958 Date of Birth: 05-06-90 Name of Person Cited: WHITFIELD, Shontoya E. Court Date: 12-23-14 Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 105-2 Citation Number: 48973111959 Date of Birth: 04-18-82 Name of Person Cited: LEE, Keith R. Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 105-2 Court Date: 12-23-14 Citation Number: 48973111960 Date of Birth: Name of Person Cited: Court Date: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Citation Number: District / Bureau: 34 Date: 11-06-14 Date Commanding Officer **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Judge Date Disposition Case Number Citation No. IGATION UNIT Received Referred

This report is written by P.O. Frank YINKO, District Three, Late Power Shift.

The narrative is based on the citation narratives submitted by P.O. Joshua ALBERT (Squad 3340).

On 11-06-14, at 1:04am, Squad 3240 (P.O. Joshua ALBERT and P.O. Andrew GALLENBERG) observed a fight outside of Connie's Nite Life Lounge (4001 W North Av). P.O. ALBERT activated the squad's emergency lights, and blocked eastbound traffic on W North Av. P.O. ALBERT observed one B/F with a baseball bat, and several citizens around her immediate area. P.O. ALBERT called for more squads to respond. Marthia Y. BELL stated she was struck in face by a beer bottle while she was inside the premise. BELL stated

the bottle came from the direction of To-Day U. WHITFIELD, Ciara NMI CLAYTON, and Shontoya E. WHITFIELD. She stated the same 3 females than began to punch her inside of the premise. BELL stated the fight started as an argument over a prior incident. She stated the fight continued outside, and she was again, punched by all 3 females.

Ashley M. BUFORD also saw the same 3 females punching BELL inside of the premise. She stated one of them threw a beer bottle at BELL, but she could not see exactly which one threw it. She saw the same 3 females punching BELL outside on the sidewalk. She also saw them throwing shoes at BELL, and one of them had pepper spray.

CLAYTON, T. WHITFIELD, and S. WHITFIELD all stated the fight started when Keith LEE hit S. WHITFIELD in the face with a beer bottle. They stated the fight continued outside until the police arrived on scene. S. WHITFIELD stated she grabbed a bat from her vehicle for her protection.

Keith R. LEE stated he was standing by the front door when a beer bottle flew over his head and hit his sister-in-law, BELL, in the face. He stated everybody was being pushed outside by the crowd, and the fight continued outside of the premise. He stated he tried to break up the fight, but nobody was listening to him so he walked away from the fight.

I interviewed security guard, Kendrick J. LEWIS, outside searching patrons before they entered the premise. He stated he entered the premise when he heard a loud argument. He stated a B/F was yelling at LEE, and LEE was calmly telling the B/F to leave it alone. LEWIS stated the B/F was telling LEE, that she was going to beat LEE's girlfriend, Ashley M. BUFORD. LEWIS stated he turned towards LEE, and a beer bottle flew over his head and struck BELL in the face. He stated CLAYTON, T. WHITFIELD, and S. WHITFIELD ran towards BELL, and began to punch her. He stated he tried to separate the 2 groups, but the groups (including himself) were pushed outside of the premise. He stated CLAYTON, T. WHITFIELD, and S. WHITFIELD continued punching BELL outside of the premise. He saw one of them grab a baseball bat from the back of a vehicle, but didn't know which female had the bat. He stated the police arrived on scene shortly after the fight spilled outside of the premise.

I also interviewed the licensee, Connie M. LELAND, who was on scene during the incident working as a bartender. LELAND stated she heard glass break, and saw some patrons throwing punches. She stated she could not see who was throwing punches, but immediately started clearing glasses and bottles from the bar counter. She stated some patrons will pick up glass from the bar, to protect themselves or join the fight. She stated she told another security guard to assist LEWIS with the fighting patrons. She stated the police arrived on scene, before she finished clearing the glass off the bar. She stated he surveillance video is not operable. ADT told her they had to order her a new power pack about 8 moths earlier, and they have not sent it to her. She stated she would contact ADT again regarding the power pack.

Squads on scene:

Sq. 3240 - P.O. Joshua ALBERT and P.O. Andrew GALLENBERG

Sq. 3341 – P.O. Jesse VOLLRATH and P.O. Sean AINES

Sq. 3390 - P.O. Eric MAGEE and P.O. Bandy JOHNSON

Sq. 3431 - P.O. Joseph GOGGINS and P.O. Richard MICHALAK

Sq. 3460 - P.O. Anthony KNOX and P.O. Brian FLANNERY

Sq. 3465 - P.O. Michael FASULO and P.O. Frank YINKO

Sq. 3490 - P.O. David WILHELM and P.O. Robert SMITH

Sq. 3482 - P.O. William KRUMNOW and P.O. Debora STACEY

Sq. 3351 - P.O. Scott WIETING and P.O. Melvin FINKLEY

Sq. 767 – P.O. Joseph SCHEURING
Sq. 3313 – Sgt. Thomas LIESKE
Sq. 3411- Sgt. Richard HOFFMAN
Sq. 3330 – P.O. Roberto HERNANDEZ
Sq. 3457 – P.O. Joshua NEMETH
Sq. 3321 – P.O. Donald ANTONIAK
and P.O. August FARKAS

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Jason A. SMITH Business Name: Connie's Nite Life Lounge Address of Licensed Premises: 4001 W. North Ave District: 3 Type of License: Class B Tavern License Business Phone: 444-7677 Date of Incident: 11/08/14 ∇iolation / Incident # Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? X Yes No Licensee cooperative? X Yes No (if no, explain in narrative section) Date: 11/08/14 Time: 12:40am Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Frank YINKO Date of Birth: 05/04/65 Licensee or Agent's Name: Connie M LELAND Home Phone: 233-4168 Home Address: 4001 W. North Ave Date of Birth: Co-Licensee Name: Home Phone: Home Address: Class S License Number: Date of Birth: Bartender Name: Home Phone: Home Address: Class D License Number: Date of Birth: Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Home Phone: **Home Address:** Class D License Number: VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION Date of Birth: 05/04/65 Name of Person Cited: Connie M LELAND Court Date: 12/22/14 Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 85-23-2 Citation Number: 48979711108 Date of Birth: Name of Person Cited: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Citation Number: Date of Birth: Name of Person Cited: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Citation Number: Date of Birth: Name of Person Cited: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Citation Number: Date of Birth: Name of Person Cited: **Court Date:** Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Citation Number: REMINES FAME +01799C Investigating Officer: P.O.Michael FASULO District / Bureau: 34 Date: 11/08/14 11-11-14 ZIOUCOWSICE Commanding Officer **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Judge Date Case Number Disposition Citation No. LICENSE

This report is written by P.O. Michael FASULO, District #3, Power Shift.

On Thursday, (November 6, 2014) during the coarse of a separate investigation Officers observed that a Maximum Occupancy Placard was not readily visible. Connie M. LELAND was informed that a placard needed to be placed and readily visible. On Saturday, November 8, 2014 at 12:28am a follow up premise check for a Maximum Authorized Occupancy Placard was conducted. A Maximum Authorized Occupancy Placard was not readily posted and visible to Officers. The premise has an established maximum occupancy of 80. P.O. YINKO asked licensee, LELAND if she had a placard and where it was located. LELEAND stated that she had a placard, but that it must have fallen down behind the bar and she could not find it. LELAND stated she went City of Milwaukee Development Center Department of Neighborhood Services at approximately 3:30pm on Friday, November 7, 2014 to obtain a new placard. LELAND stated she was told their system was down and she could not receive new placard. LELAND stated a worker then called over to City Hall and was told City Hall's system was also down and that she would have to come back on Monday.







Notice of Public Hearing

LELAND, Connie M
CONNIE'S NITE LIFE LOUNGE at 4001 W NORTH Av
Class B Tavern, Food Dealer, and Public Entertainment Premises License Renewal Applications
Adding Karaoke

Tuesday, March 17, 2015 at 1:45 PM

To whom it may concern:

The above application has been made by the above named applicant(s). This requires approval from the Licenses Committee and the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee. The hearing before the Licenses Committee will take place on 3/17/2015 at 1:45 PM, in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall. If you wish, you may provide testimony at the hearing regarding the request; see below for further information. You are not required to attend the hearing. Once the Licenses Committee makes its recommendation, this recommendation is forwarded to the full Common Council for approval at its next regularly scheduled hearing. Please review the information below and if you have further questions regarding this process, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

Important details for those wishing to provide information for the Licenses Committee to consider when making its recommendation:

- 1. The license application is scheduled to be heard at the above time. Due to other hearings running longer than scheduled, you may have to wait some time to provide your testimony.
- 2. You must appear in person and testify as to matters that you have personally experienced or seen. (You cannot provide testimony for your neighbor, parent or anyone else; this is considered hearsay and cannot be considered by the committee.)
- 3. No letters or petitions can be accepted by the committee (unless the person who wrote the letter or the persons who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify).
- 4. Persons opposed to the license application are given the opportunity to testify first; supporters may testify after the opponents have finished.
- 5. When you are called to testify, you will be sworn in and asked to give your name, and address. (If your first and/or last names are uncommon please spell them.)

- 6. You may then provide testimony.
- a. Include only information relating to the above license application.
- b. Include only information you have personally witnessed or seen.
- c. Provide concise and relevant information detailing how this business has affected or may affect the peaceful enjoyment of your neighborhood.
- d. If by the time you have the opportunity to testify, the information you wish to share has already been provided to the committee, you may state that you agree with the previous testimony. Redundant or repetitive testimony will not assist the committee in making its recommendation.
- 7. After giving your testimony, the members of the Licenses Committee and the licensee may ask questions regarding the testimony you have given or other factors relating to the license application.
- 8. Business Competition is not a valid basis for denial or non-renewal of a license.

Please Note: If you have submitted an objection to the above application your objection cannot be considered by the committee unless you personally testify at the hearing.

RESIDENT	MAIL ADDRESS	CITY AND ZIP CODE
CURRENT RESIDENT	A SECURITY OF THE PROPERTY OF	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT	2209 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
CURRENT RESIDENT	2211 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
CURRENT RESIDENT	2214 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
CURRENT RESIDENT	2214 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341 MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1336
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
CURRENT RESIDENT	2236 N 40TH ST 3	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
CURRENT RESIDENT	2236 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT	2237 N 39TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1336
CURRENT RESIDENT	2237 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT	2248 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-3008
CURRENT RESIDENT	2312 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-2930
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-3014
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-2930
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-3014
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-2930
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-3014
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-2930
CURRENT RESIDENT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-3014
CURRENT RESIDENT	4001 W NORTH AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1318

Total Records: 47
Radius: 250.0 feet and Center of Circle: 4001 W North AV

2014-2015 Plan of Operation for 4001 W NORTH AV

1. Litter and Noise
How are the grounds kept clean? Sweep Pressure Wash Pick Up Litter Other:
How often will grounds be cleaned? Daily Weekly Other:
Grounds Cleaned By: Licensee Building Owner Employees Hired Maintenance Other: MN K1d5 A150
How are noise issues prevented and/or addressed? Security Manager approaches customer(s) Call Police Signs Posted Other:
2. Smoking and Sanitation /
Are there designated outdoor smoking areas? No V Yes If yes, describe the area(s) and provide location(s): 15 bet Away Flore From Front Good Side of Building / Parties
Number of Garbage Cans: Inside: 10 Locations: Buth Rooms BAR Kifcher Since Floor Side Outside: 5 Locations: front of Building / Side of Building God of Building
Is a Crowd Control Barrier used? No Yes If yes, describe:
Describe sanitation facilities (restrooms): 21adies Bathrooms with Smiks Wens Restroom 18/14/4
Provide name of solid waste contractor: Eagle Dis Pool
3. Security
Are there parking spaces on the premises? No Yes If yes, number of spaces: and describe security provisions:
Are there designated loading areas? No Yes If yes, describe security provisions
Do you have security personnel on the premise? \(\subseteq \text{No V Yes If yes, how many?} \(\frac{3 + 6 + 4}{2} \)
AND What are their responsibilities? Check ID'S (Count / Watch for any Confrontations
What security equipment do they use? Wands Counters Plash lights
List their licensing, certification or training credentials:
Are there security cameras? I No Dives If yes, list all locations: front Dook inside to out Side of Building front of B
Are searches and/or identification checks conducted upon entry? \[\begin{align*} No N'es if yes, describe: Customers Are Asked for I 1/3 which is Ms Post ownide adies Purses are Sanched Her a fulled Sown worms
4. Percentage of Sales (must total 100%)
Alcohol 75 % Food Sales 25 % Entertainment © % Other © %
5. Businesses On The Premise (choose all that apply):
Full Service Restaurant Cafe/Coffee Shop Deli or Fast Food Rest. Private/Fraternal/Veterans' Club
☐ Night Club ☐ Tavern ☐ Cocktail Lounge ☐ Teen Club
☐ Bowling Alley ☐ Hotel ☐ Banquet Hall ☐ Sports Facility
☐ Liquor Store ☐ Corner Store ☐ Supermarket ☐ Convenience Store
Gas Station Other
6. Hours of Operation and Age Restriction
Are there any changes to the current hours of operation or age restriction? V No Ves. If yes, describe
Please Note: If you will be open earlier or later than the hours listed on your current license for even one event or holiday (for example, St. Patrick's Day, Brewers Opening Day, etc.) during the license period, this must be reported and printed on your license. Your hours of operation and age restriction are listed on your current license.
7. Floor Plan
Are there any changes to the current floor plan? No Yes If yes, describe
AND submit a new floor plan with this application. Changes in floor plan include changing the location of tables, games, etc. within your current
licensed premises. If your changes include adding any additional areas or square footage to your premises, or any renovations to the building will be done, a Permanent Extension of Premises application must be filed.

I -1	(1) CÚRRENT ENTERTAINMENT			
The following types of entertainment have been approved for your current Public Entertainment Premises license: Patrons Dancing, Disc Jockey, Jukebox, 1 Amusement Machine				
	TERTAINMENT THAT YOU ARE Common Council and a new lice			
Instrumental Musicians	Bands	Battle of the Bands	Comedy Acts	
Disc Jockey	Magic Shows	Poetry Readings	Dancing by Performers	
Jukebox	Wrestling	Patron Contests	Patrons Dancing	
Adult Entertainment/	Karaoke	Bowling Alley	Pool Tables	
Strippers/Erotic Dance		How many?		
Motion Pictures	Amusement Machines –	Concerts	Theatrical Performances	
How many screens?		Approx. # per year?	Approx. # per year?	
Other:				
(3) REMOVE ENTERTAINN				
	ent you wish to remove:			
(4) WILL PROMOTERS EVE	R BE USED FOR ANY OF THE	ENTERTAINMENT?		
No Yes, describe:				
(5) LEGAL CAPACITY OF PI	REMISES			
(Call the Milwaukee Development Center at 414-286-8211 if you have questions.) Your legal capacity will				
determine the license fee for your Public Entertainment Premise License. If you would like to request that the license be approved				
with a lower capacity than that listed above, indicate lower capacity If approved, this lower capacity will print on your license and override the capacity listed on your Occupancy Permit.				
(6) JDENTIFY IF SOUND AT	ANALYSIS AND	ermit.		
	WITEH TEATHOR IS OSED			
(7) DECLARATIONS, ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS, & DISCLOSURES				
(7) DECLARATIONS, ACKNO	WLEDGEMENTS, & DISCLOSUR	ES		
	WLEDGEMENTS, & DISCLOSUR onfirming Your Understanding			
Read And Initial Each Item C		B	a written request to change and	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1 Understand that after the approval from the Comm	onfirming Your Understanding e license has been issued, a change to on Council.	the plan of operation will require		
Read And Initial Each Item C 1 Understand that after the approval from the Comm 2 I agree to inform the Comm	onfirming Your Understanding e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Mark within 10 days of any substantia	the plan of operation will require and changes in the information suppli	ed in this application.	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1 Understand that after the approval from the Comm 2 I agree to inform the City 3 I understand that I will be the community of the city and the city and the city are the city are the city and the city are the	onfirming Your Understanding e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Olark, within 10 days of any substantia	the plan of operation will require and changes in the information supplices offered under this license, or ac	ed in this application.	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1	e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Out within 10 days of any substantia out of the service of	the plan of operation will require and changes in the information supplices offered under this license, or acon, national origin or ancestry, age, familial status or the fact that a p	ed in this application. dd charges or require deposits not , handicap, lawful source of income, erson is now or has been a member	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1	onfirming Your Understanding e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Olark, within 10 days of any substantia	the plan of operation will require and changes in the information supplices offered under this license, or acon, national origin or ancestry, age, and familial status or the fact that a poshall not seek such information as a	ed in this application. Id charges or require deposits not , handicap, lawful source of income, erson is now or has been a member a condition of employment, or	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1	e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Olork within 10 days of any substantia or council. Olork within 10 days of any substantia or council. Ocilically refuse to provide the servicular because of race, color, sex, religing that in the selection of person discriminate in the selection of person or could be a controlly regulating points.	the plan of operation will require and changes in the information supplices offered under this license, or acon, national origin or ancestry, age, familial status or the fact that a poshall not seek such information as aconnel for training or promotion on tublic entertainment, and understan	ed in this application. Id charges or require deposits not handicap, lawful source of income, erson is now or has been a member a condition of employment, or he basis of such information. Id that the license may be subject to	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1	e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Olork within 10 days of any substantia or on Council. Olork within 10 days of any substantia or of the servicular of the selection of personal or	the plan of operation will require and the plan of operation will require and the plan of operation will require and the plan of the plan	ed in this application. dd charges or require deposits not handicap, lawful source of income, erson is now or has been a member condition of employment, or he basis of such information. d that the license may be subject to kee and State of Wisconsin.	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1	e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Olork within 10 days of any substantia of the provide the servicular because of race, color, sex, religing that one provide the servicular because of race, color, sex, religing that one provide the servicular because of race, color, sex, religing that one provide the servicular description of personal color of the selection of the selection of personal color of the selection of the select	the plan of operation will require and changes in the information supplices offered under this license, or acon, national origin or ancestry, age, n, familial status or the fact that a p shall not seek such information as a connel for training or promotion on the ublic entertainment, and understand or regulation of the city of Milwau station be held subject to the process	ed in this application. dd charges or require deposits not handicap, lawful source of income, erson is now or has been a member condition of employment, or he basis of such information. d that the license may be subject to likee and State of Wisconsin. sing and review requirements of the	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1 Understand that after the approval from the Comm 1 agree to inform the Comm 2 I understand that a light required of the Peneral properties of the mistary service, with penalize any employee I have knowledge of the suspension, convenewed I request that it is possible to other licenses for midtyly requiring that the Common	e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Olork, within 10 days of any substantia or council. Olork, within 10 days of any substantia or council. Olork, within 10 days of any substantia or council. Olork, within 10 days of any substantia or council or council or council or council or reversion of race, color, sex, religion of person or council or c	the plan of operation will require and changes in the information supplices offered under this license, or acconduction, national origin or ancestry, age, and, familial status or the fact that a poshall not seek such information as a sounce for training or promotion on the ublic entertainment, and understand or regulation of the city of Milwaustation be held subject to the process requirement of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License Application of the city of Application of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License Application of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License Application of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License	ed in this application. dd charges or require deposits not , handicap, lawful source of income, erson is now or has been a member a condition of employment, or he basis of such information. d that the license may be subject to ikee and State of Wisconsin. sing and review requirements of the e of Ordinances Section 108-5-1b ccation within 60 days of certification.	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1 Understand that after the approval from the Comm 1 agree to inform the Comm 2 Understand that I Initial required of the Reperal properties of the mistary sexual original properties of the mistary service, who penalized my employee I have knowledge of the Community of the requiring that the Community requiring that the Community of the United States of the Community of the Communi	e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Olork, within 10 days of any substantia or council. Olork, within 10 days of any substantia or council. Olork, within 10 days of any substantia or council. Olork, within 10 days of any substantia or council or council or council or council or received in uniform or not; and discriminate in the selection of personal or council or	the plan of operation will require and changes in the information supplices offered under this license, or acconduction, national origin or ancestry, age, and, familial status or the fact that a poshall not seek such information as a sounce for training or promotion on the ublic entertainment, and understand or regulation of the city of Milwaustation be held subject to the process requirement of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License Application of the city of Application of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License Application of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License Application of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License	ed in this application. dd charges or require deposits not , handicap, lawful source of income, erson is now or has been a member a condition of employment, or he basis of such information. d that the license may be subject to ikee and State of Wisconsin. sing and review requirements of the e of Ordinances Section 108-5-1b ccation within 60 days of certification.	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1 Understand that after the approval from the Comm 1 agree to inform the Comm 2 I understand that a light required of the Peneral properties of the mistary service, with penalize any employee I have knowledge of the suspension, convenewed I request that it is possible to other licenses for midtyly requiring that the Common	e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Olork within 10 days of any substantia or council. Olork within 10 days of any substantia or council. Ocil (thy refuse to provide the servicular bequies of race, color, sex, religing that on the service of t	the plan of operation will require and changes in the information supplices offered under this license, or acconduction, national origin or ancestry, age, and, familial status or the fact that a poshall not seek such information as a sounce for training or promotion on the ublic entertainment, and understand or regulation of the city of Milwaustation be held subject to the process requirement of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License Application of the city of Application of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License Application of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License Application of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License	ed in this application. dd charges or require deposits not , handicap, lawful source of income, erson is now or has been a member a condition of employment, or he basis of such information. d that the license may be subject to ikee and State of Wisconsin. sing and review requirements of the e of Ordinances Section 108-5-1b ccation within 60 days of certification.	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1	e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Obok within 10 days of any substantial object of race, color, sex, religing the color of the service of	the plan of operation will require and changes in the information supplices offered under this license, or acconduction, national origin or ancestry, age, and, familial status or the fact that a poshall not seek such information as a sounce for training or promotion on the ublic entertainment, and understand or regulation of the city of Milwaustation be held subject to the process requirement of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License Application of the city of Application of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License Application of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License Application of the Milwaukee Codetertainment Premises License	ed in this application. dd charges or require deposits not , handicap, lawful source of income, erson is now or has been a member a condition of employment, or he basis of such information. d that the license may be subject to ikee and State of Wisconsin. sing and review requirements of the e of Ordinances Section 108-5-1b ccation within 60 days of certification.	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1	e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Obok within 10 days of any substantial object of race, color, sex, religing the color of the service of	the plan of operation will require and changes in the information supplices offered under this license, or accon, national origin or ancestry, age, n, familial status or the fact that a postall not seek such information as a connel for training or promotion on the ublic entertainment, and understand or regulation of the city of Milwaus action be held subject to the process requirement of the Milwaukee Code tertainment Premises License Applicate the Public Entertainment Premises License Application and the Publication and the P	ed in this application. dd charges or require deposits not , handicap, lawful source of income, erson is now or has been a member a condition of employment, or he basis of such information. d that the license may be subject to ikee and State of Wisconsin. sing and review requirements of the e of Ordinances Section 108-5-1b ccation within 60 days of certification.	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1 Understand that after the approval from the Comm 1 agree to inform the with a larger to inform the witer to inform the with a larger to inform the with a larger to in	e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Obok within 10 days of any substantial object of race, color, sex, religing the color of the service of	the plan of operation will require a changes in the information supplices offered under this license, or acon, national origin or ancestry, age, n, familial status or the fact that a p shall not seek such information as a connel for training or promotion on tublic entertainment, and understand or regulation of the city of Milwau cation be held subject to the process requirement of the Milwaukee Code tertainment Premises License Applicate the Public Entertainment Premi	ed in this application. dd charges or require deposits not handicap, lawful source of income, erson is now or has been a member a condition of employment, or he basis of such information. d that the license may be subject to skee and State of Wisconsin. sing and review requirements of the e of Ordinances Section 108-5-1b cation within 60 days of certification. ses Waiver Exemption Form	
Read And Initial Each Item C 1 Understand that after the approval from the Comm 1 agree to inform the with a larger to inform the witer to inform the with a larger to inform the with a larger to in	e license has been issued, a change to on Council. Obok within 10 days of any substantial object of race, color, sex, religing the color of the service of	the plan of operation will require a changes in the information supplices offered under this license, or acon, national origin or ancestry, age, n, familial status or the fact that a p shall not seek such information as a connel for training or promotion on tublic entertainment, and understand or regulation of the city of Milwau cation be held subject to the process requirement of the Milwaukee Code tertainment Premises License Applicate the Public Entertainment Premi	ed in this application. Id charges or require deposits not handicap, lawful source of income, erson is now or has been a member a condition of employment, or he basis of such information. Id that the license may be subject to skee and State of Wisconsin. Sing and review requirements of the e of Ordinances Section 108-5-1b cation within 60 days of certification. Sees Waiver Exemption Form	



FOOD DEALER LICENSE SUPPLEMENTAL RENEWAL APPLICATION

Office of the City Clerk License Division
200 E. Wells St. Room 105, Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 286-2238 license@milwaukee.gov www.milwaukee.gov/license

CONNIE M LELAND CONNIE'S NITE LIFE LOUNGE 4001 W NORTH AV MILWAUKEE WI 53208

Your current license expires June 30, 2014

Applications filed after May 9, 2014 will be charged a \$75 late fee. Applications filed after June 20, 2014 will be charged a \$125 late fee.

TOTAL FEE DUE BY May 9, 2014: \$ 800.00

FREST 6065

SECTION 1 - BUSINESS OPERATIONS
Are there any changes to the current hours of operation? NO YES If yes, describe changes:
Your current hours of operation are listed on your current license. Please note: If you will be open earlier or later than the hours listed on your current license for even one event or holiday (for example, St. Patrick's Day, Brewers Opening Day, etc.) during the license period, this must be reported and printed on your license.
Do you purchase, sell or exchange any secondhand articles of personal property (including used cell phones)? YES If yes, you must also apply for a Secondhand Dealer License.
SECTION 2 – PLAN OF OPERATION (LITTER/NOISE ISSUES)
Are there any changes to your Litter/Noise plan? NO YES If yes, answer all questions below:
What are your plans to keep the grounds clean? (check all that apply) Sweep Pressure Wash Pick Up Litter Hired Maintenance Building Owner's Responsibility Garbage Cans Outside Other
How often will the grounds be cleaned? Value of the grounds be cleaned?
Who is responsible to keep the grounds clean? (check all that apply) Licensee Building Owner Employees Hired Maintenance Other
How are noise issues prevented/addressed? (check all that apply) [V] Security [V] Manager approaches customer(s) [V] Call police [Signs posted [V] Other [UStumers Respondent to the content of the cont
SECTION 3 - SIGNATURE
By signing below, I certify that all the information on this application is correct and acknowledge that any change in the information on the application shall be reported to the City Clerk's License Division within 10 days of the change. I shall promptly notify the City Clerk's License Division in writing if my establishment ceases operation. If a restaurant, I shall not willfully refuse to provide those services offered under this license to add charges or required deposits not required of the general public because of race, color sex, religion, national origin or ancestry, age handicap, lawful source of income, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, familial status or the fact that the person is now or has been a member of military service, whether dressed in uniform or not. Except for any changes of hours of operation listed in Section 1, I confirm that no changes are being made to the business operations for the renewal period of July 1, 2014 thru June 30, 2015.
Signature of Individual, Agent, Partner or 20% or more Stockholder & Wull & Williams